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IN this book I have endeavoured to tell the story of the ancient history of the Near East within the limits of a single volume. Those who know the great works of Maspero and of Meyer will realize that in order to effect this great compression has been necessary, and will guess that many matters of great interest have had to be treated more cursorily than I would have wished. But, while writing as succinctly as possible, I have of set purpose refused to sacrifice too much on the altar of brevity, and have aspired to make the book readable as well as moderate in size.


Of all regions of the earth probably the Near East has had and will have the greatest interest for us Europeans, for from it sprang our civilization and our religion.


There took place the mingling of the Indo-European from the North with the Mediterranean of the South, which produced the culture, art, and law of the Greeks and Romans; and there, on the Semitic verge of Asia, the home of religious enthusiasms from the beginning, arose the Christian Faith. And if the Near East has from the first seen the mingling of the ideas of the East and West, it has also seen their secular struggle for mastery, the first phase of which ended at Salamis, when the Aryan invader made good his footing in the Mediterranean world, and threw back the Asiatics from Greece, now become the most eastern of western lands instead of the most westerly of the eastern. The second phase ended with Arbela and the complete triumph of the West. At the end of the third, Kossovopolje and Constantinople registered the return of the pendulum, which swung its weight from east to west as far as Vienna. Then it swung back, and the end of the fourth phase seems to be approaching as I write, when Bulgars and Greeks are hammering at the gates of Constantinople.


It is with the history of the first phase of the great drama that this book deals, from the beginning of things to the grand climacteric of Salamis. The story begins with prehistoric Greece. Of the Bronze Age civilization of Greece which has been revealed to us by the discoveries of Schliemann, Halbherr, and Evans we cannot yet write the history: we can only guess at the probable course of events from the relics of antiquity which archaeology has revealed to us. It is otherwise with Egypt, with Babylonia, and Assyria. Of them we have intelligible records upon which we can base history. Therefore it seems best to treat the “prehistory ” of Greece separately, and before we pass to real history with Egypt and Babylonia. We pass then from Greece to the Nilotic and Mesopotamian communities, treating them separately till in the second millennium B.C. they came into connexion with each other and with the Anatolian culture of Asia Minor. It then becomes impossible to treat them separately any longer. At different periods one or the other more or less dominated the rest and took the most prominent part in the history of the time. I have therefore told the story of each period more or less from the standpoint of the chief actor in it. During the First Egyptian Empire, from about 1550 to 1350 B.C., one regards the world from the standpoint of imperial Thebes; during the ensuing period, till about 1100, one looks down upon it from the bleak heights of Asia Minor; till about 850 the rise of the Israelitish kingdom centres our attention upon Palestine; from 850 to 650 we watch from Nineveh the marching forth of the hosts of Ashur and the smoke of their holocausts spreading over all the lands. Then, with dramatic swiftness of overthrow, comes the Destruction of Nineveh. The destroyers, the Scyths of the Northern Steppes and the Medes and Persians of Iran, found their kingdoms on the ruins of the Semitic empires, while Egypt and even Babylonia spring once more into life. And the great event was contemporaneous with the expansion of the young Greece of the Iron Age, young with the new Indo-European blood from the north which had begun to invade the Aegean lands towards the end of the Egyptian imperial period. Persia took the place of Assyria in the world, and all the lands of the Near East but Greece coalesced in her Empire. Greece alone, possessed of a stronger [image: ] and with a brain many times more intelligent than those of the Easterns, resisted successfully. The barbarian recoiled: Greece had saved the West, and with it the future civilization of the world.


I have intended the book mainly for the use of students in the school of Litterae Humaniores at Oxford, whose work necessitates a competent general knowledge of the early history of the west-oriental world, without which the history of Greece cannot be understood fully. Greece was never, as the older historians seemed to think, a land by itself, fully Western in spirit, supremely civilized in a world of foolish Scythians and gibbering black men. Originally she seems to have been as much or as little oriental as originally was Egypt, with whose culture hers may have had, at the beginning, direct affinity. Later she was westernized, but in the fifth century she was not more distinct from the more oriental nations of the Near East than she is now. She called them “barbarian ”: that only meant that they did not talk Greek. Greece respected Persia while she fought her, Aeschylos knew better than to make Darius a savage. In fact, the Greeks hardly realized as yet how much more intelligent they were than the other nations. Herodotus has no feeling of great superiority to his Median and Egyptian friends. And when he set himself to write the history of the great struggle which the preceding generation had seen, it was in no spirit of contempt and aloofness that he gathered his information as to the early history of the peoples of the Near East who had marched against Greece under the Persian banner. He did not separate Greece absolutely from the rest of mankind, though no doubt he felt that she was better than the rest.


I hope, therefore, that this book may serve as a very general “companion ” to Herodotus for university students. But at the same time I have endeavoured to make it no less useful to the general reader whose interest is keen on the history of these ancient civilizations, the relics of which have been and are being discovered day by day by the archaeologists. In the case of Egypt and prehistoric Greece, new material of the utmost importance may turn up at any moment I have tried to make the book as up-to-date as possible, and in order to do so, during the work of writing it, which has occupied several years, several chapters have been re-cast, even wholly re-written, as the work of discovery necessitated. Owing to the indulgence of the publishers I have had unlimited time in which to complete the work, and I hope that the present moment, when there seems to be a lull in the work of discovery, may be a favourable one for its publication, and that I shall not have to wish that I had delayed a little longer in order to register this or that new fact of importance. I have recounted the facts of the history so far as they are known without, I hope, undue generalization or theorizing, except, of course, in the case of prehistoric Greece, where the whole is theory, based however upon the evidence of material things. For an acute generalization of the history of the early peoples of the world I may refer the reader to Prof. J. L. MYRES’S little book, The Dawn of History, published last year, and for a suggestive study on certain natural causes which have influenced the history of the East to Mr. ELLSWORTH Huntington's most interesting Pulse of Asia.


In dealing with the early history of “classical” Greece I have simply endeavoured to present an impression or sketch of the development of Greek culture and its relations with the Eastern nations. I have not considered it necessary or desirable to treat the history in any detail. So much more is known of it than of the early history of the other lands concerned that to do so would be to make the latter part of the book (and the Greek section especially) totally disproportionate in size. This part too is written rather from the Persian-Egyptian than from the Greek standpoint. And Greece when she became Hellenic ceased to belong wholly to the Near East. It is only her “foreign relations,” her connexions with the East, that interest us now. Her internal affairs we leave to the historians of Greece. They call for our attention only in so far as they bear directly upon the general progress of Hellenic culture, especially towards the east and south, or affect directly the approach of the conflict with Persia.


I have myself specially translated for this book all the Egyptian inscriptions from which I quote at length, with the exception of that containing the hymn of King Akhenaten to the sun-disk (p. 306), which is quoted, with his very kind permission, from Prof. Breasted’s translation in his History of Egypt.


I have tried not to weary the reader by too rigid an insistence on the use of diacritical marks on my transliterations of Egyptian and Semitic names, giving the fully-marked forms usually only on the first appearance of a name in the book, and dispensing with them afterwards unless it would seem better to retain them in order to mark the pronunciation.


I have to thank various friends who have assisted me in the reading of portions of my proofs. To them I owe many corrections and suggestions. Chapters I., V., IX. and X., in which Babylonian and Assyrian matters are chiefly dealt with, have been read by my colleague Mr. L. W. King, author of The History of Sumer and Akkad. Chapters IX. and X. have also been read by the Rev. C. F. Burney, D.D., of St. John’s College, Oxford, to whom I am specially indebted for my preservation from the many pitfalls that beset the path of a general historian in dealing with early Jewish history. My friend Prof. M. A. Canney, of Manchester University, has also read Chapter IX., and has made several very useful suggestions. Chapter II. has been read by Mr. E. J. FORSDYKE, of the Greek and Roman Department of the British Museum; and Mr. G. F. Hill, the Keeper of Coins and Medals, and Mr. F. J. Marshall, of Emmanuel College, Cambridge, have most kindly read Chapters XI. and XII., with results valuable both to myself and to the reader. Only in those chapters of the book which are written more or less from the Egyptian point of view, namely, Chapters III., IV., VI., VII. and VIII., have I not submitted my work to the judgment and criticism of another. But in those chapters which any friends have read I alone am responsible for the opinions ultimately expressed. Dr. Burney, for instance, must not be taken to agree with everything I have said in Chapter IX.; as, for example, with my revival, for which I only am responsible, of Josephus’s idea that the Biblical account of the Exodus is possibly a reminiscence of the Expulsion of the Hyksos. I have recorded divergences of view when necessary ; and have also, when I am indebted to one of my friends for a new view, indicated the fact in a footnote.


I must express my thanks to the Deutsche Orient Gesellschaft of Berlin, to Messrs. Dietrich Reimer, also of Berlin, and also Mr. Edward Stanford, of London, for permission to base plans on other maps and plans published by them, of which details are given in the List of Maps. For the sketch-map of Knossos and its surroundings I wish to acknowledge my obligation to the plans published in the Annual of the British School at Athens, on which the small inset-plan of the palace is based. Finally, as regards photographs, I must thank Prof. Garstang for permission to publish the first picture of his Minoan discovery at Abydos (Plate III. i); Mr. A. H. Smith, the Keeper of Greek and Roman Antiquities in the British Museum, for permission to reproduce the photograph, Plate XXX. 2; and Dr. Schafer and the Administration of the Royal Museums of Berlin for their gift of the photograph, Plate XIX. i. I have also, thanks to the kindness of Dr. Reisner, been able to use as frontispiece a painting, by Mr. F. F. Ogilvie, of one of the splendid sculpture groups of the Fourth Dynasty recently found by the Harvard expedition at the Pyramids of Gizeh. The photographs of Plates XXVI. and XXII. were taken respectively by Mr. L. W. King and by Mr. R. C. Thompson, who have kindly lent me their negatives. Those of six of the plates are of my own taking; most of the rest have either been taken for me by Mr. Donald Macbeth or have been selected by me from the stock of Messrs. Mansell & Co.


H. R. HALL


November 1912
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1. Herodotus and Modern Knowledge


SOME thirty years after the defeat of Xerxes, Herodotus of Halicarnassus, who had travelled much in the lands of the barbarians as well as in Greece, set himself to write down for the men of his own time and for posterity the events of the great struggle and also to describe, as completely as he could, the long series of events, cause upon cause, effect after effect, which had led up to the final catastrophe.1 And he began from the beginning of ancient story, from the Trojan War and before that from the rape of Io. For he rightly saw that the Great Event had indeed had its ultimate origin in the furthest recesses of time, when the ancient civilizations of the Eastern Mediterranean first evolved themselves out of chaos, and the peoples of the Nile-land, of Western Asia, and of the Aegean first came into contact with each other. So he told first all he knew of the peoples of Egypt, Babylonia, Persia, and also Scythia, and of their history, and intended, we know, to tell the story of Assyria also. Everywhere he tried to trace back the first contact of his own people with these barbarians, and to identify this or that element of culture which his Greeks, whom he knew to be far younger as a nation than the Orientals, owed to the East which they had defeated. And then he gathered all the threads of his various tales together, as Xerxes gathered the peoples themselves together, for the final story of the collision of East and West, and his history marches straight without digression now, to Salamis, Plataeae, and Mykale.








In dealing with the early history of Greece he groped darkly, because, though he had all the varied store of Hellenic legend to his hand, he had no knowledge of what we know now in some degree, the real story of the first development of Greek civilization. We know that Egyptian priests could tell him the history of Cheops and of Rhampsinitos, but that no Greek could tell him that of the strong men who lived before Agamemnon. Nor do we know the true facts of their history as we do that of Cheops or Rhampsinitos, but we may do so one day, when we read the Minoan writing as we can that of ancient Egypt. Till then, we also must grope, but not so darkly as Herodotus, for modern archaeological discovery has told us the development of the heroic culture of Greece, which we can now trace back to its origins, contemporary with those of Egypt itself. So much further beyond the Trojan War and the Phoenician rape of Io can the modern [image: ] trace the causes of the quarrel of East and West.2 But until eighty years ago we were as ignorant as Herodotus, and he, with the Biblical history of the Jews beside him, was our sole good authority for the ancient history of the Near East: the Sacred Record and the “profane” [image: ]  [image: ]told us all that mattered of what we knew.




 







2. The Increased Modern Knowledge of Ancient History


But now our knowledge of the early history of mankind is increasing apace. Nowhere is this vast accession of knowledge more noticeable than in the domain of the historian of the ancient peoples of the Nearer East, the portion of the world of which Greece marks the western and Persia the eastern boundary, of which the southern border marches with the lands of the Blacks and the northern is formed by the steppes and deserts of the Scythians and Cimmerians. Now, within the short space of eighty years, the whole history, as distinct from untrustworthy legends of Greek or Jewish origin, of the mighty monarchies of Egypt and of Mesopotamia, of Media and of Persia, has been recovered from oblivion for us, and, what is still more interesting, we are now just beginning to realize that Greece itself was, long before the classical culture of the Hellenes was ever heard or thought of, the seat of a civilization at least the equal of that of Egypt or Chaldaea and possibly as ancient. Nor is it in Mesopotamia, in the Nile Valley, and in Greece alone that man’s knowledge of the earliest history of his race has been so vastly increased during the last eighty years: yet another system of culture, exhibiting in different points resemblances to the three foregoing, while in others perfectly distinct from them, has been shown to have existed at least as early as 1500 B.C. in Central Asia Minor; this extended its sway on the west to Sipylus, on the east to the borders of the Canaanites and to Carchemish on the Euphrates.


Furthermore, on the northern and eastern confines of the Babylonian culture-system, new nations pass within our ken; Vannic men of Armenia, ruled by powerful kings; Kassites of the Zagros, whose language seems to contain elements which if really Aryan are probably the oldest-known monuments of Indo-European speech (c. 1600 B.C.); strange-tongued Elamites, also, akin neither to Iranian nor Semite. Nor does it seem to us remarkable that we should read the trilingual proclamations of Darius Hystaspis to his peoples in their original tongues, although an eighteenth-century philosopher would have regarded the prospect of our ever being able to do so as the wildest of chimeras!


And when we read the story of Egypt, of Babylon, and Persia as it really happened, and not through the mouths of Greek or Jewish interpreters, we wonder not so much at the misinterpretations and mistakes of our former guides, but at the fact that they were able to get so close to the truth as they actually did.


In the cases of Egypt and Greece the new knowledge has taken us back to the beginning of things, to the days before history, but this is not the case with Babylonia. Even as far back as we can go, to about the middle of the fourth millennium B.C., we are still within the age of knowable history, and the inscriptions still contain the names of kings and temples which we can decipher. So far are we from reaching any “prehistoric” period that instead of attaining the beginning of Chaldaean civilization we have apparently dug only as far as the latter end of its early period; we have reached and passed the beginnings of Semitic rule in Mesopotamia only to find ourselves witnessing in this, the most ancient stratum of the known history of the world, the latter end of the pre-Semitic culture to which the civilization of Babylonia owed its inspiration. These evidences of human barbarism which elsewhere in the world precede the traces of civilization are in Babylonia absent; hardly a single weapon of flint or chert testifies to the existence there of a Stone Age; when we first meet with them the Babylonians were already metal-users and already wrote inscriptions which we can read.


In dealing with Mesopotamia, therefore, we never get beyond the domain of true history; we are from the beginning arranging and sifting written contemporary records in order to collect from them the history of the country. In the case of Egypt, however, we go right back to the period before writing began, and have to reconstitute the story of the earliest ages from the evidence which archaeological discovery has recovered as to the earliest development of civilization. And in Greece and Anatolia we depend largely upon the evidence of archaeology alone, for there, though we possess the inscriptions of Greeks and Anatolians who lived in a high state of civilization contemporaneously with Egyptians and Babylonians whose records we read almost as well as our own, they remain a sealed book to us. We cannot yet read a word of them, and so have to guess at the probable course of the history of their authors, with the help of archaeological discovery and the few hints which the Egyptian and Mesopotamian records afford us.


Yet archaeological discovery alone suffices to give us the main outlines of the history of early Greek civilization, though we know nothing of the actual events which moulded its development, and have never heard the names of the authors of these events. Archaeology alone has revealed to us in Greece the monuments of a civilization, “prehistoric” because we cannot yet read its history, which was as highly developed and as important in the annals of the world as those of Egypt and Mesopotamia. And from the study of these monuments and remains we have been enabled to arrive at a knowledge of the cultural relations of early Greece which are nothing less than revolutionary. We see that, instead of belonging originally to the central and North-European “Aryan” race, the group of peoples speaking Indo-European languages to which we ourselves belong, and being in its origins radically distinct from the civilization of Egypt and of Asia, the oldest culture of Greece really belongs to the Mediterranean basin, where it originated, and so is from the beginning part of the culture of the other Mediterranean peoples, to which the civilization of Egypt also attaches itself to some extent. We know now that the Mediterranean peoples have always been and are to this day more or less allied to each other racially.3 In reality the brunet Italian and Greek of to-day are racially far more closely related to the Palestinian and the Egyptian than to the Celt, the Slav, or the Teuton, although now they speak, and for three thousand years past they have spoken, languages akin to those of their northern neighbours. These languages were imposed upon them by Aryan conquerors, and the period at which this conquest took place is approximately fixed, in Greece at least, by the dark age which intervened between the “prehistoric” and the classical civilizations of Hellas. The Greek civilization which we have always known is the product of the mingling of the invading northern culture of the Aryan-speakers, with the remains of the ancient “Mediterranean” civilization not distantly related to that of Egypt, which had grown up from its earliest beginnings in the Aegean basin, as that of Egypt had grown up in the Nile Valley. That the Aegean “Mediterraneans” were from the first Aryan-speakers is not in the slightest degree probable.4 We can trace their culture from its Neolithic beginnings, and can even discern a possibility that these beginnings may have been derived from Neolithic Egypt: nobody has yet supposed that the Mediterranean, far less the Nile Valley, was the original home of the Aryans. Yet that seems the necessary corollary of a supposition that the prehistoric Greeks were Indo-Europeans. And we know that almost to the last there survived on the north Mediterranean shores isolated patches of non-Aryan speech (the Basque still survives) which are naturally to be regarded as the survivors of a general pre-Aryan language-stratum.










Archaeology alone has thus assigned the early culture of Greece rather to the Near East, or at any rate to the Mediterranean, than to Europe, to the non-Aryan races than to the Aryan.


The entry of Greece into the ranks of the ancient civilizations of the Near East as the fellow of Egypt and Babylon is one of the most striking results of modern archaeological discovery.


It cannot be denied that the increase of knowledge thus roughly sketched is very considerable, nor can it be doubted that the names of the first discoverers of the New World of ancient history, Champollion and his peers, are full worthy to rank with those of Columbus, of Galileo, of Newton, or of any other discoverer of new worlds of human science.


3. Archaeology and History


There is no need now to recapitulate the steps by which these discoverers arrived at their knowledge, which is now accepted science.5 The languages of ancient Egypt, of Assyria, of Elam, even of pre-Semitic Babylonia, are now sufficiently known to enable us to translate their ancient inscriptions with an accuracy sufficient for all practical purposes, and from these, the ancient records, combined with the critical analysis of such traditions as have been handed down to us by classical authors, we derive our knowledge of the actual events of the ancient history of Egypt, Mesopotamia, and Persia. Although the hieroglyphic inscriptions of Anatolia are not yet translated with certainty, the use by the ancient Anatolians of the cuneiform (Babylonian) script side by side with their own hieroglyphs has enabled us lately to obtain glimpses of their history. Only in the case of prehistoric Greece are we denied first-hand knowledge of events, and are forced to content ourselves with a knowledge of the development of culture, derived solely from archaeological discoveries and comparisons. Greek legends no doubt would tell us much, had we any firm standpoint of known history from which to criticize them. As it is, they can but give us doubtful and uncertain hints of the events which they shadow forth.6 In the case of Egypt, Mesopotamia, and Persia, more especially in the case of Egypt, the archaeologist is the chief auxiliary of the historian, for he makes it possible, by means of his excavation of the actual remains of ancient civilization, to supplement the record of events with the story of the development of culture. In the case of early Greece we have this story, though it is as yet far from complete, without any framework, any skeleton of known events which it would clothe; with the exception of a few facts supplied us by the Egyptian records. In Greece and in Anatolia the archaeologists go on discovering, besides the actual remains of the culture and art of the “Minoans” and “Hittites,” tablet after tablet, inscription after inscription, which we cannot read. But in Egypt and in Mesopotamia they are every day bringing to light new documents which we can read, and from which we are every day learning new facts of history. If most of the larger monuments of Egypt have always been above ground, and needed but the skill of the copyist and the knowledge of the decipherer to make them yield up their secrets, this was by no means the case with Assyria, where the famous excavations of Layard resulted in the discovery of Assyrian history.7 And during the last thirty years excavation throughout the Nearer East has resulted in the discovery not only of new inscriptions to be read, but also (and this more especially in Egypt and Greece) of the actual remains of ancient art and civilized life which enable the archaeologist, properly so-called, to reconstruct the story of the development of human culture without the aid either from classical historian or ancient inscription. The work of the Egypt Exploration Fund, with which the names of Naville and Petrie will always be associated,8 and that of Maciver,9 Reisner,10 Garstang,11 and Legrain12 in Egypt, that of the French expeditions of M. de Sarzec at Telloh in Babylonia,13 and of M. de Morgan in Persia,14 of the Palestine Exploration Fund,15 of the Austrian Dr. Sellin16 and the German Dr. Schumacher,17 and now of the American Reisner in Palestine,18 that of Dr. Winckler at Boghaz Kyöi in Anatolia,19 and, last but not least, that of Schliemann in Greece,20 and of the Italians Halbherr and Pernier,21 and the Britons Evans and Mackenzie22 (besides others, Italian, British, and American) in Crete,—all this work of actual excavation during the last three decades has resulted in the production of historical material of the first importance. And the historians await each new season’s work of the excavators with impatience, knowing that something new is sure to be found which will add to their knowledge and; modify their previous ideas.










Our knowledge of the early history of the Near East is still in the making, and the progress effected after the lapse of some years may well be noted by a comparison of the original and the modern editions of the two great rival histories of Professors Maspero23 and Eduard Meyer,24 besides the successive landmarks provided by the Egyptian histories of Brugsch (1879),25 Wiedemann (1884), Petrie (1894-1905),26 Budge (1901),27 and Breasted (1906),28 and the histories of Assyria and Babylonia by Rogers (1901),29 Goodspeed (1903),30 and King (1910).31






4. Classical Sources


The work of the modern historians is based almost entirely upon our modern knowledge of the ancient records. The accounts of the Greek writers, while of the highest interest as giving the impressions of men in whose time the ancient civilizations still survived, are of little value to the historian. Though they lived when Egyptian was still spoken and the Egyptian culture and religion were still vigorous, they could neither read nor understand Egyptian, while we can. The monuments were a sealed book to them and, indeed, to most of their Egyptian informants. Their material was chiefly folk-tradition, which, in Egypt at least, passed current for history. With our full knowledge we can see how sometimes they are giving us a very fair version of the truth, while at other times they are wandering in realms of fable. Herodotus, while his story of Egypt is curiously jumbled and unequal in value, has in the case of Media provided us with material of first-rate importance which must have been communicated to him by an unusually accurate authority.32 The work of Ktesias the Knidian, the physician of Artaxerxes Mnêmôn, is, on the contrary, though he had first-hand knowledge of Persia absolutely valueless for history, and appears to be little more than a mere tissue of fables, at least as far as the pre-Persian period is concerned. Diodorus’ sketch of Assyrian history is of little value, and seems to be chiefly based upon Ktesias. His history of Egypt, however, is of much greater value; it is not so accurate on the whole as that of Herodotus, and there is much of the purely legendary and even of the fantastic interwoven with his narrative, but it is interesting as giving us an account written by a visitor to Egypt, independent of either Herodotus or Manetho. That this account is partly derived from Ephoros seems extremely probable. In one matter Herodotus seems to be followed: the misdating of the kings who built the Pyramids of Gîza. Herodotus placed them entirely wrongly, and Diodorus repeats his mistake. But the latter makes some estimates as to the length of the Pharaonic period which, we now know, may have been curiously near the truth.33 Herodotus gives, on the whole, a very good account for his time of the different salient periods and characteristic kings, but he has got them in a curiously mixed-up order; he puts the great Pyramid-builders of the IVth Dynasty (c. 3500 B.C.) after Rhampsinitos (Rameses III) of the XXth (1c. 1200 B.C.),34 and is followed in this mistake by Diodorus.35 An explanation may be given of this curious blunder. It may be of Egyptian origin, and we may be blaming the Father of History unjustly for what is not his fault at all. When we come to deal with the Saite period of Egyptian history, the period of the Psammetichi and Amasis, shortly after the close of which Herodotus visited Egypt, we shall see that one of the most curious and characteristic phenomena of the time is the curious archaism which had set in, and not only in the domain of art. The period selected for imitation was that of the Pyramid-builders, whose gigantic monuments, surrounded by the necropoles of their faithful subjects, still towered above Memphis, and insistently compelled the regard and curiosity of all men, as they do to this day. Not only did the artists and architects of the Saite renascence turn away from the caricatures of the work of the XVIIIth and XIXth Dynasties which had been the pride of their immediate predecessors, and seek new models in the ancient triumphs which were constantly before their eyes: the officialdom of Egypt also reverted to ancient and forgotten titles and dignities, with the result that the Saite period was a kind of parody of the IVth and Vth Dynasties, which had flourished three thousand years before.36 The idea might then well have grown up among the people generally that the period of the Pyramid-builders was not so very many years before their own time, in any case much nearer to them than the age of Rhampsinitos, the period of the great The ban kings. Herodotus’s blunder may then be based upon some such popular mistake as this.37








5. Native Sources


It remains to speak of the work of ancient Egyptian and Babylonian historians. Besides the contemporary monuments of various periods, we have at our disposal ancient annals, often fragmentary, and usually telling us nothing more than the succession of the kings and sometimes the length of the dynasties. The most ancient official archive that we possess is Egyptian: part of a stelé which when complete contained a regular history of the events of the reigns of the early Egyptian kings up to the time of the Vth Dynasty, when it was compiled. Only a fragment of it is now preserved (in the Museum of Palermo38): so far as it goes it is the most complete ancient “history” known, and is probably very accurate; its fragmentary condition is the more tantalizing on this account. The later official lists of kings which we find inscribed on the walls of temples and tombs of the XVIIIth and XIXth Dynasties are complete enough, but give us nothing but a bare string of names. Nevertheless, these have been of the greatest use to us, and in conjunction with the work of the priest Manetho, of which we shall shortly speak, have formed the framework upon which our knowledge of the history of the reigns from the contemporary monuments has been built up. At the same time we have been able to see that one of these lists, that of Karnak, compiled in the reign of Thothmes III, is very inaccurate and of little use; while those of Abydos and Sakkara,39 of the reigns of Seti I and Rameses II, are of remarkable accuracy, and have rarely been contradicted by the monuments. The compiler of the Karnak list had included simply prominent traditional names in a guessed order. But Seti's historian, and the priest Tunrei who made the list at Sakkara, were accurate annalists. It seems probable that shortly before the time of Seti the monuments of the most ancient kings at Abydos had been identified, and this may have caused some careful study of the antique archives.40 We have a written list of kings on papyrus, now preserved at Turin, which is of the same date as the king-lists of Abydos and Sakkara, and, were it in better condition, would be almost as valuable. It should have been more valuable, since it adds the regnal years of each king, and gives the sum-totals of the years of the several dynasties; but, unluckily, these statements of years do not always agree with the evidence of the monuments. Its mutilated fragments have been studied with care, notably of recent years by Professor Eduard Meyer,41 and though opinions may differ as to its general value, there is no doubt that it may be used with discretion to supplement the other lists. With these our native sources for Egyptian history before the Greek period close. No real historian is known to us in Pharaonic Egypt, nor is it likely that one will ever be discovered. The Egyptian had very little historical sense, and to him, as to his modern descendant, a popular legend was as worthy of credence as the most veracious chronicle.










The Babylonian scribe was, however, of a more critical and careful turn of mind, and collected what he could of genuine history with great industry. To him we owe several fragmentary chronicles, and a list of kings compiled in the time of the second Babylonian kingdom (sixth century B.C.); and to the official scribes of King Ashurbanipal of Assyria (seventh century) we owe an interesting document, a diplomatic memorandum on the ancient relations between Babylon and Assyria, which is known as “The Synchronous History.” These Mesopotamian sources are far more historical in character than anything Egyptian save the “Palermo Stone”: when they gave more than the bare names of kings they give obvious facts, not mere old wives’ tales, like the Egyptians.42










We now turn to native historiographers who wrote in Greek and under Greek influence. When Greek kings sat on the throne of the Pharaohs and it became fashionable to inquire into the past history of the extraordinary country which had been brought willy-nilly within the pale of Hellenism, a learned priest named Manetho, “The Gift of Thoth” (Manethoth), or possibly “The Gift of Buto” (Manutjo), of Sebennytos in the Delta, was commissioned by Ptolemy Philadelphos to collect all that was known of the Egyptian annals and translate them into Greek as [image: ] This was done, and until the discoveries of Champollion Manetho’s work, half destroyed as it now is, imitated and garbled by generations of ignorant copyists, was, with the exception of the sketches by Herodotus and Diodorus, the sole Egyptian authority on the history of Egypt. A similar rôle with regard to the history of Mesopotamia was played by the work of a Babylonian priest named Bērōssos, who is said to have been a contemporary of Antiochus II (250 B.C.).43 Like that of Manetho, his work is only known to us through the labours of copyists and compilers. The value of Manetho’s work has been differently estimated by different writers. It is quite true that the mistakes of his copyists have caused considerable divergences in many cases as to length of individual reigns and sum-totals of dynasties, but in general it must be said that his work has proved remarkably useful. His arrangement in dynasties, which has been preserved in almost identical form by Julius Africanus, Eusebius, and George the Synkellos, formed the basis of the arrangement by Champollion and Lepsius of the names of the actual kings which had been recovered by the new science of Egyptology from the monuments, and it is worthy of note that these names have fitted on the whole extremely well into the Manethonian dynasties. The number of the kings in each dynasty is usually correct, even if the years of their reigns vary in the different versions, and even if the sum-totals are often added up wrong; and the number of dynasties has been found to be practically correct also, the only apparent mistake being in the intermediate period between the XIIIth and XVIIIth Dynasties; here we seem to have too long a period assigned to the intervening four dynasties. This jumble is, no doubt, primarily due to confusion in the native records from which Manetho drew his materials; the period was one of foreign invasion and conquest. Further, the more important the period is, the more flourishing the dynasty, the more accurately it is given by Manetho; his lists of the XIIth, XVIIIth, and XIXth Dynasties, for instance, the most flourishing periods of Egyptian history, are by no means very widely removed from the truth. In fact, Manetho did what he could: where the native annals were good and complete, his abstract is good; where they were broken and incomplete, his record is incomplete also and confused; and when we take the mistakes of copyists and annal-mongers into account, it will be seen that, as is also the case with Herodotus, so far from stigmatizing Manetho’s work as absolutely useless, we may well be surprised at its accuracy, and be grateful for the fact that it agrees with the testimony of the monuments so much as it does! The work of Berossos as it has come down to us is of a slighter character than that of Manetho, and contains much that we should be inclined to assign to the realm of mythology rather than history, but what there is that is historical agrees very well with what has since been discovered. It could never, however, have served as a skeleton whereon to build up the flesh and blood of Mesopotamian history, whereas the scheme of Manetho, fragmentary and disjointed as it is, has actually formed the skeleton which modern discovery has clothed with tangible flesh. The dynasties of Manetho are the dynasties of history.








Other chronographers there were who dealt with Egypt and Assyria, such as Eratosthenes with the one and Abydenus with the other, but their work has not proved very important. With them our survey of the ancient authorities closes.


6. Chronology


Neither the Egyptians nor the Babylonians ever devised a continuous chronological scheme based upon a fixed era. The Sothic cycle of 1461 years, though it was used to regulate the calendar, was never used by the Egyptians as an era. The early Egyptians and the Babylonians spoke of individual years as “the year in which (such-and-such an event) took place”; later on the Egyptians reckoned by the regnal years of each individual king. Such a reckoning is singularly useless for the purposes of continuous history, when we have no certain information as to how long a king reigned. In Egypt the only list of regnal years we possess, the fragmentary “Turin Papyrus,” often disagrees with the evidence of contemporary monuments, while the Ptolemaic chronicler Manetho’s figures have, as we shall see, been so garbled by later copyists that they are of little value. In Assyria it is otherwise. There, the years of the king’s reign were currently noted by the yearly appointment of an official, a sort of [image: ] who gave his name to the year. The office of this official was called limmu. Of these officials of the limtnu we have long lists, dating from the reign of Adad-nirari II (911-890 B.C.) to that of Ashurbanipal (669-625 B.C.), some of which give an account of events which happened during their years of office. At the same time, on the cylinders and other clay records of Assyrian history, after the account of the events of a particular year, the name of the limmu-official is usually given. It is then evident that, with the lists of the limmi in our hands, if one of these eponymies can be fixed, we can accurately date the events dated by their means in the records. Now we are told that in the eponymy of Pur-shagali (?), in the month Sivan (May-June), there was an eclipse of the moon. This eclipse has been astronomically reckoned to have taken place in 763 B.C. The correctness of the identification is confirmed by the fact that the “Canon of Ptolemy” (a list used by the geographer Ptolemy, giving the names and regnal years of the kings of Babylon from Nabonassar to Alexander the Great, with the eclipses observed during their reigns) assigns to the thirtieth year of the era of Nabonassar ( = 709 B.C.) the accession of “Arkeanos.” Now Sargon of Assyria, who must be “Arkeanos,” ascended the Babylonian throne about this time, and the year of his accession is that of the thirteenth of his rule in Assyria, and of the eponymy of Mannu-ki-Ashur-li. Therefore this eponymy must fall in 709 B.C. And if we trace back the lists of eponymies from Mannu-ki-Ashur-li to Pur-shagali,we find that the year of the latter falls in 763. The dates of the limmu are then absolutely certain.


Therefore, as far back as the tenth century B.C., Assyrian dates are certain, and the value of this certainty when we are dealing with the confused chronologies of the Biblical writers may easily be understood. Thus, when we find that Ahab was one of the allies defeated by Shalmaneser II at Karkar in 854 B.C. (an event not mentioned in the Old Testament record) we know that Ahab was reigning over Israel in 854. B.C., and any chronological theorizing as to Old Testament dates which takes no account of this fact is utterly worthless. Then when we find that the same King Shalmaneser received in 842 tribute from Jehu (an event recorded on the famous “Black Obelisk,” now in the British Museum), we know that Jehu was reigning in 842.44 So that the current Biblical chronology which makes Ahab reign from 899 to 877 and Jehu from 863 to 835 is obviously confused. But with the help of the infallible Assyrian eponym-list we can restore the real dates with some success, with the result that Ahaziah seems to have in reality succeeded Ahab in 851, and was succeeded by Jehoram about 844, while Jehu attained the throne in 843-2, the year of his embassy to Shalmaneser. Reckoning back, we find that the division of the Hebrew kingdom after the death of Solomon must be assigned to somewhere between 950 and 930 B.C. And this fact gives us a very important Egyptian date, that of the beginning of the XXIInd Dynasty, when Sheshenk I invaded Southern Palestine.








That this prince is the Shishak of the Biblical record there is no doubt If Shishak’s date is nearer 930 than 950 B.C., we have approximately settled an important landmark in Egyptian chronology; and know that the last Theban dynasty, that of the “Priest-Kings, came to an end ±940 B.C.45










The regnal years assigned to Solomon, David, and Saul are too obviously traditional for us to place much reliance upon them, but their reigns were evidently long, so that we can reasonably assign to them the duration of a century: we thus find that the earliest possible date for the election of Saul the son of Kish is 1050 B.C., about the time of the division of Egypt between the dynasties of the priest-kings at Thebes and their lay rivals at Tanis. Palestine, as we know, had always been Egyptian territory since the conquests of Thothmes I, and it was not until the Pharaonic kingdom had fallen into utter weakness under the rois fainéants of the XXth Dynasty, and their kingdom had been divided between their ecclesiastical Mayors of the Palace at Thebes and the practically independent viceroy of the Delta, that the last remnant of Egyptian empire in Asia fell away, and the Hebrews were enabled, in default of a legitimate overlord in Egypt, to elect a king of their own. The date of 1050 B.C. is then indicated by both Egyptian and Jewish records for the end of the XXth Dynasty, the decease of the last legitimate Ramesside, and the constitution of an independent kingdom in Palestine.


Egyptian sources do not give us much information which will carry us farther back with much certainty: we must again have recourse to Assyrian help to enable us to reconstitute the chronology not only of Assyrian but of Egyptian history also. As has been said, the Egyptians possessed no continuous era of any kind. They did not even proceed as far as the Babylonians and Assyrians in this direction. It is true that on a stele from Tanis46 mention is made of the year 400 of King Nubti, which corresponded to an undetermined year of Rameses II. But this is a [image: ] no other instance of an era is known in Egypt, and this era, which is dated from the reign of an almost unknown Hyksos king, Set-aa-pehti Nubti, whose only contemporary monument is a scarab in the British Museum,47 is never found repeated. The only date ordinarily used is that of the year of the king, and when, as was often the case, the heir-apparent was associated with the reigning monarch on the throne, complications ensue: the year 5 of one king may be the same as the year 25 of another, and so on. All we can do is simply to reckon back the known number of years of each king, taking into account known co-regencies and collateral reigns as we come to them, and checking the result by the years of kings and dynasties as given by Manetho, and by the known synchronisms with the more definitely fixed dates of Babylonian and Assyrian history. Attempts have been made to find a heroic remedy for these difficulties with the help of astronomical data. Unluckily the Egyptians seem to have attached no particular importance to eclipses, and never chronicled them. Another, and regular, astronomical event was, however, often recorded. This was the heliacal rising of the star Sothis or Sirius. Properly speaking the heliacal rising of a star means its rising contemporaneously with the sun, but it is obvious that such a rising could not be seen or observed: in practice the “heliacal rising” means the latest visible rising of the star before the sunrise, about an hour before sunrise. Sirius rises heliacally about the time of the beginning of the inundation, which was from the earliest times regarded as a convenient time from which to date the beginning of the year. The Egyptian year, which had originally consisted, like the Babylonian year, of lunar months, had, at a very early period, been re-arranged in an artificial scheme of three seasons, each of four months of thirty days each, with five epagomenal days to make up 365 days. A leap year, to make up the loss of a day in four years, owing to the real length of the year being 365¼ days, was never introduced. The first season was that of the Inundation, the second that of the Sowing, the third that of the Harvest. The first month of the first season, originally the month of Mesore, was in later times the month Thoth, and the 1st Thoth was, after the time of the XIIth Dynasty, nominally the beginning of the year.48 But the actual feast of the New Year was always celebrated on the day of the heliacal rising of Sirius at the beginning of the inundation. When the calendar was introduced this day must have been the 1st day of the 1st month. But eight years later it was the 29th of the preceding month (the 4th of the Harvest Season), because in eight years the calendar, being unprovided with an extra day every fourth year, had lost two days. And so on; and it was not till 1461 years had passed that the heliacal rising of Sirius and the real opening of the year once more fell upon the 1st day of the 1st month, a whole year having been lost out of the 1461. In the meantime the official names of the seasons had of course gradually come to bear no relation to the real periods of Inundation, and Sowing, and Harvest, and then had gradually come into line again.










We are informed by a Latin writer of the third century A.D. named Censorinus49 that the rising of Sirius coincided with the 1st Thoth in the year 139 A.D., so that a new Sothic cycle of 1461 years began in that year. We have also an Alexandrian coin of 143 A.D. which commemorates an epoch with the word AIΩN.50 In the Decree of Canopus (238 B.C.) the rising of Sirius appears as occurring on the 1st of Epiphi, the tenth month: if this were so, the rising would happen on the 1st Thoth in 143 A.D.51 Thus 143 A.D. seems a more probable date for the beginning of a new cycle than 139; but in any case we see that this event must have taken place about 140 A.D.








The fact that the months came round full circle again after a period of 1461 years had no doubt been noted by the Egyptians, as we find that Theon of Alexandria, who evidently computes from the date 139 A.D., makes the preceding cycle begin in 1322 B.C., and calls it the “Era of Menophres.” And the name Menophres is extremely like the “throne-name” of Rameses 1, Men-peh-ra, whom on other grounds we should be inclined to place very near this date.


But this does not mean that the Egyptians ever used the Sothic cycle as an era: they never computed by its years. This, however, in no way affects the fact that the cycle of the risings of Sirius may be of considerable use to us in reconstructing Egyptian chronology. Thus, were it unknown that the Decree of Canopus was inscribed in 238 B.C., we should have been able, taking Censorinus’ date for the end of the cycle, to have arrived very near the correct date by calculating when the star rose heliacally on the last day of Epiphi.


Now, leaving out of account the date of Menophres (since, though he is probably Men-peh-ra, we do not certainly know this), we find that in a certain year of the reign of Thothmes III the New-Year feast fell upon the 28th day of the eleventh month (Epiphi). This can only have been between the years 1474 and 1470, which must therefore have fallen in his reign.


Going farther back, we find that in the ninth year of Amenhetep I, the feast fell upon the 9th Epiphi, which means that his ninth year falls between 1550 and 1546 B.C. Now this period of eighty years between Amenhetep I and Thothmes ill is very much what we should have expected from our knowledge of the history of the time.


The date for Thothmes III is confirmed by the identification of two New-Moon festivals in his twenty-third and twenty-fourth years (on the 21st Pachon and 30th Mekheir) with those of May 15, 1479, and Feb. 23, 1477, according to Meyer.


These two very important dates for Thothmes III and Amenhetep I are amply confirmed by evidence from the Babylonian side, which makes it impossible for us to place Thothmes later than the earlier half of the fifteenth century. We know from the great collection of cuneiform tablets containing the official correspondence of the Egyptian kings Amenhetep III and Akhenaten, of the XVIIIth Dynasty, with the kings and governors of Western Asia, which was discovered at Tell el-Amarna in Egypt in 1888, that King Ashur-uballit of Assyria communicated with Akhenaten. Assyrian chronological evidence assigns to Ashur-uballit the date of circa 1400 B.C.


Ashur-uballit was the great-great-great-grandfather of the Assyrian king Tukulti-Ninib. Now, Sennacherib made a copy upon clay of an inscription of Tukulti-Ninib which had been cut upon a lapis-lazuli seal; this seal had been carried off to Babylon by some successful conqueror of Assyria, and Sennacherib found it there after he had vanquished the Babylonians and had captured their city. We know that Sennacherib reigned from about 705 to 681 B.C., and he tells us in a few lines added to his copy of the writing on Tukulti-Ninib’s seal that the lapis-lazuli seal was carried off to Babylon 600 years before his own time. This “600 years” is obviously a round number, but it shews that Tukulti-Ninib must have reigned about the middle of the thirteenth century B.C. Further, in an inscription recently found at Kala Sherkat, the ancient Ashur, Esarhaddon says that King Shalmaneser I renewed the temple of the god Ashur 580 years before his time, i.e. about 1260 B.C. And Tukulti-Ninib was the successor of Shalmaneser, which gives the same date, about 1250 B.C., for him as Sennacherib’s statement.52


Ashur-uballit can hardly have lived less than 100 years before Tukulti-Ninib; thus it is clear that the date which we must assign to the reign of Ashur-uballit, and therefore to that of Amenhetep III, cannot be much later than 1400 B.C.53 And between Thothmes III and Amenhetep III about half a century had elapsed. Incidentally, Esarhaddon’s date for Shalmaneser (confirmed by Sennacherib’s for Ashur-uballit) gives us the correct date of the Egyptian king Rameses II. For we know that Shalmaneser was a contemporary of Kadashman-turgu and Kadashman-buriash of Babylonia, and that these were contemporaries of the Hittite king Khattusil, a well-known contemporary of Rameses II,54 who therefore was reigning in 1260 B.C.


Before these synchronisms and astronomical dates were known, Heinrich Brugsch, the greatest master of Egyptological science of his time, had devised for his epoch-making book, Egypt under the Pharaohs, a chronological system which, starting from the synchronism of Sheshenk with Rehoboam (which he placed too early, at 975 B.C.), proceeded by simple computation of the known generations of the kings, and with the allowance of probable generations to those whose exact position was unknown, to the round date of 1460 B.C. for Amenhetep III and 1400 for Horemheb, who restored the orthodox religion after the heresy of Akhenaten. This was a remarkable approximation to the true date, which is evidently to be placed only half a century later.


These astronomically ascertained dates therefore agree both with each other and with the other evidence, a fact which makes it difficult to discredit them upon grounds of possible mistakes of observation or calculation on the part of the ancients or of possible deliberate alterations in the calendar. We are therefore justified in accepting them as a sound foundation for the chronology of Egypt as far back as the beginning of the XVIIIth Dynasty, which will thus be placed about 1580 B.C. The end of the dynasty, and reign of Menpehra Rameses I, will then coincide with the “Era of Menophres” (1322 or 1318 B.C.). To this time is to be assigned the apogee of the Hittite kingdom, whose great princes, Shubbibiliuma, Mursil, and the rest were contemporaries of Rameses I and his successors.55


The settlement of the date of the XVIIIth Dynasty means the fixing of the age of the prehistoric antiquities of Greece. The apogee of the prehistoric culture of Crete, the Second Late Minoan period, when the great palace of Knossos was built as we now see it, was contemporary with the XVIIIth Dynasty, and the Third Late Minoan period, the age of decline, began before the end of that dynasty. This we know from archaeological evidence which admits of one interpretation only, and from contemporary representations of Cretan envoys, bearing vases of Late Minoan form as gifts, to the courts of Hatshepsut and Thothmes ill. We can pretty accurately date the destruction and abandonment of Knossos, which ended the Second Late Minoan period and marked the beginning of the Third, to about 1400 B.C.56


With the beginning of the XVIIIth Dynasty we have reached the limits of comparative certainty in Egyptian chronology. We may place the Hyksos king Set-aa-pehti about 1650 B.C., on the authority of the “Stele of Four Hundred Years,” which puts him four centuries before Rameses II, and this date agrees entirely with the evidence sketched above, which puts the end of the Hyksos period about 1580, and with that of his sole contemporary monument, a scarab (already referred to)57 which from its style cannot be much older than the time of Aahmes, the expeller of Hyksos. This date of 1650 seems to be the most ancient Egyptian date of which we can be sure with a small possible margin of error.


But the astronomical calculation, based upon a mention of a rising of Sothis, appears to come to our aid again and to provide us with a certain date of 1876 or 1872 B.C. for the seventh year of Senusert III, of the XIIth Dynasty, and therefore, since the length of the reigns of that dynasty are certainly known, with the very definite date of 2000-1788 B.C. for the XIIth Dynasty.58 Could it be accepted entirely without cavil, this date would be of enormous importance to our knowledge of Egyptian history. There are facts that speak in its favour. There is no doubt that the art of the early XVIIIth Dynasty differs very little from that of the XIIIth: the fact is very well shewn on a small scale in the evolution of the scarab-seal. And the evidence from Crete shews that no very long period of time elapsed between the “Second Middle Minoan” period of the Aegean culture, which was contemporary with the XIIth Dynasty, and the “First Late Minoan" period, which was contemporary with the beginning of the XVIIIth. On the other hand, as will be seen when we come to discuss the history of the “Intermediate” period (Ch. VI.), there are also facts that speak against it. It seems almost impossible to force all the kings of the XIIIth-XVIIth Dynasties into so small a space as 250 years, cut down their reigns as we may. The XIIIth Dynasty gives us the impression of having reigned for a considerable period; and the new kings, probably to be placed at the beginning of the XVI Ith Dynasty, whose statues have lately been found at Karnak, cannot have been purely ephemeral monarchs if they reigned long enough for their colossi to be erected at Thebes. The difficulties in the way of the acceptance of this Sothic date are therefore great. Prof. Petrie cuts the knot by boldly assuming that the calculation is right, but that the date must be pushed back a whole Sothic period of 1461 years earlier, so that Senusert III reigned about 3300 B.C.!59 It is curious that the distinguished professor should have committed himself so definitely to so difficult a proposition. We cannot make the period between the XIIth and the XVIIIth Dynasties last sixteen hundred years. One must pause to think that sixteen hundred years is an immense period of time, reckoned by human standards. Sixteen hundred years separated Julius Caesar from Queen Elizabeth, Diocletian from Queen Victoria. What changes of civilization and language, what abolitions and creations of peoples, has the world not seen in sixteen hundred years? And the civilization and art of the beginning of the XVIIIth Dynasty hardly differs from that of the end of the XIIth: is in no way so different from it as is that of the I Vth.60 Also the compilers of the king-lists made the XVIIIth Dynasty follow immediately the XIIth, ignoring the intermediate period as that of the rule of pretenders, usurpers, and foreigners.


We cannot suppose that any very long period really elapsed, yet the narrow two centuries and a half which are demanded by the usual interpretation of the new Sothic date seem an impossibly short period. Another century only, and our allegiance to it might have been conceded willingly. Our knowledge of the facts of the history of the time seems to forbid our acceptance of a much less or a much greater period of time than three and a half centuries between the end of the XIIth Dynasty and the beginning of the XVIIIth. It does not seem impossible that our interpretation of the date given by the Kahun temple-book has been in some way faulty. Another calculator61 has computed the year as 1945 B.C. which is seventy years earlier than the date given by Drs. Borchardt and Meyer. Or some deliberate alteration of the calendar may have taken place in ancient times before the time of the XVIIIth Dynasty: such an alteration, which is not impossible, as we see by Mr. Gardiner’s discovery that Mesore, later the twelfth, was till the time of the XVIIIth Dynasty the first month of the year, might throw all our calculations into confusion.62 It would therefore seem wise to refrain from a complete acceptance of the new Sothic date till further information confirms it. We may rest content for the time with the round date of circa 2000 B.C. for the mid-point of the XIIth Dynasty. This gives us a vaguely approximate date for the Cretan “Middle Minoan” period, when the palace of Phaistos was built.63 The interesting piece of evidence quoted by Prof. Meyer,64 the fact that under the XIIth Dynasty an officer sent to Sinai to seek for turquoise notes in his inscription that in the months of Phamenoth-Pachon, when he was there, it was high summer, and the heat “like fire,” would suit Prof. Meyer’s date or one a century or two earlier equally well, while it would not suit so well the earlier dates adopted years ago by Brugsch.








Brugsch’s dates for the Middle Kingdom are too high, as they are based upon an exaggerated estimate of the length of the period between the XIIth and the XVIIIth Dynasty, due to a too conservative treatment of the statements of Manetho’s copyists, who attribute to the Hyksos 510 years and to the XIIIth Dynasty 453, making an absolutely impossibly long period of 963 years between the two dynasties. Brugsch did not go to this length, but archaeology as well as historical probability shew us that he overestimated the length of the second Intermediate period.


The Manethonian year-numbers for the first Intermediate period, between the VIth and the XIth Dynasties, are again exaggerated. But Brugsch accepted them, with the result that his date for Mena goes back to the figure of 4400 B.C., only four centuries later than that to which Prof. Petrie pins his faith.


Babylonian history gives us no help now. We have reached the time when the two kingdoms had little or no connexion with one another, so that synchronisms of kings no longer present themselves, nor are likely to do so. For the dates of the old Egyptian kingdom we must simply employ a dead reckoning, supplementing our knowledge derived from the monuments by the lists of Manetho and the Turin papyrus, back from the beginning of the XIIth Dynasty. The XIth Dynasty lasted less than 150 years; the period of civil war that preceded it can hardly have endured more than a similar period, as the style of tomb-construction and tomb-furniture in vogue under the XIth Dynasty is little different from that usual under the VIth. So that we can hardly seek earlier than 2500 B.C. for the end of the VIth Dynasty. And this date agrees very well with that indicated for the beginning of the IVth by the dates scribbled in red paint on the casing-blocks of the pyramids of the kings Sneferu and Khufu at Meïdûm and Gizah: the months given must have fallen at that time in the summer, as it was only in the summer, when the peasantry were not engaged in agricultural work and the Nile was high for transport across the plain, that quarrying could be carried on and great stones transported by river to the desert-marge. The date thus indicated is about 3200-3000 B.C.65 And a dead reckoning would attribute about 500 years to the IVth-VIth Dynasties.








The first three dynasties seem, by dead reckoning, to have lasted over 400 years. We therefore reach circa 3600-3500 B.C. for the beginning of the 1st Dynasty and the foundation of the kingdom. This is of course somewhat of a guess; but it is unlikely that the 1st Dynasty is to be put very much earlier. Prof. Meyer’s date, based upon the Sothic date of the reign of Senusert III, is 3315 B.C., which, if one doubts the validity of this date as computed by him, seems too low and also too definite. He is a bold man who would reckon the date of Menes in anything more closely defined than round centuries.


But it must be remembered that, if we do not accept the placing of the Sothic date of the Kahun book so late as 1945 or 1876-72 B.C., we have no really firm ground for any Egyptian chronology at all before the beginning of the XVIIIth Dynasty. We can only guess, and it is guesswork founded upon what we know of the history of art and civilization as well as of the history of kings’ reigns, that brings us to a date for the 1st Dynasty not so very much earlier than that adopted by Prof. Meyer. And it claims to be nothing more than a guess. This being so, those who consider they have no right to reject Manetho’s statements as to the length of the two intermediate periods on the strength of purely archaeological evidence, may continue, if they prefer so to do, to use the chronological system of Brugsch. But it must be remembered that this system is a very arbitrary one, that the thirty-year generations on which it is computed are too long, and that its results for the period before the XVIIIth Dynasty are only in the widest sense approximate. It can only be used as a sort of chronologimeter, giving a general idea of time: its dates were never intended by its author to be accepted too strictly. This being so, we can also resort to guesswork, based when possible upon historical and archaeological evidence, otherwise upon probability.


We guess then that the two primitive kingdoms of Northern and Southern Egypt, which preceded the foundation of the monarchy, are to be dated before 3600 B.C., and, seeing that the development of culture was swift in those early days, we may suppose that in 4000 B.C. the inhabitants of Upper Egypt were Neolithic barbarians, and those of Lower Egypt and the Delta little better. Prof. Meyer thinks that in the year 4241 B.C., when a Sothic period began, the calendar was first established by the New-Year feast being fixed on the occasion of the heliacal rising of Sothis, that the day was called “the 1st Thoth,” and the very arbitrary system of the Egyptian months and seasons was then instituted.66 Such an arrangement need not have been beyond the mental powers of people in the Neolithic stage of culture, but it would seem more probable that the calendar was really put into its regular shape on the occasion of the Sothic “aeon” of 2781 B.C., about the time of the Vth Dynasty.








To guess the age of the Cretan civilization before the time of the Middle Minoan period and the XIIth Dynasty is impossible. We can only vaguely place the “Early Minoan” period and the beginnings of Cretan culture in the fourth millennium B.C.


We have to guess the age of Babylonian history in much the same way. Since the reign of Khammurabi the great lawgiver has been fixed by Mr. L. W. King to somewhere between 1950 and 1900 B.C.67 (to the confusion of Nabonidus, Babylonian scribe, who said that Khammurabi lived 700 years before Burraburiash, whereas in reality he lived but 500 years before him), 2050 B.C., for the beginning of the 1st Dynasty of Babylon, Khammurabi’s dynasty, is the earliest Mesopotamian date of which we have any real certainty.68 The well-known date of Nabonidus for Sargon of Agade and Narâm-Sin, which is 3750 B.C., has no authority whatever to support it. All the other known evidence on the subject goes against it, and indubitably it is grossly exaggerated.69 We cannot extend the known history of Babylonia before 2050 B.C. by means of a probable dead reckoning further than about 3000. The patesis of Lagash who played the leading role in Babylonia in the period which immediately followed the epoch of Sargon and Narâm-Sin cannot on the basis of our present knowledge be placed earlier than 2500; Gudea, the best known of them, must be dated about 2450. How can we, on the authority of Nabonidus* simple statement, admit a gaping void, a hiatus without content of any kind, of thirteen hundred years between Gudea and Narâm-Sin? An important testimony against this supposition (which in itself is so improbable) is the fact that the clay tablets of the two epochs hardly differ in shape, and that the forms of the characters with which they are inscribed are almost identical in both periods. Palaeographic evidence makes it impossible to accept any gap between the first Sargonids and the patesis of Lagash, much less a gap of 1300 years!70 The thing is as unlikely as Prof. Petrie’s 1600 years’ interval between the XIIth and XVIIIth Egyptian dynasties. Nabonidus must be wrong, nor is it unlikely that he was wrong. The sixth century was far remote from the time of Sargon and Narâm-Sin, and in the late Assyro-Babylonian period mistakes were made as to early dates. Thus we find that an inscription of Esarhaddon (seventh century), describing the rebuilding of the temple of Ashur by Shalmaneser 1 (fourteenth century), states that 560 years had elapsed since its first rebuilding by a chief named Irishum. But a contemporary inscription of Shalmaneser’s states that 739 years had elapsed since the same event. We cannot doubt that Shalmaneser is more likely to be right than Esarhaddon, since he lived seven centuries nearer to the time of Irishum. But when we are confronted with such discrepancies we may well wonder whether the statements of kings of the later period as to early dates are of much value, and may decide to accept them only when they agree with the archaeological evidence. We reject, then, Nabonidus’ date of 3800-3750 B.C. for Sargon and Narâm-Sin on archaeological grounds, and place them, following Mr. L. W. King, about 2600 B.C.,71 or, emending Nabonidus’ figures by altering his “3200 years before my time” to “2200 years,” as Prof. Lehmann-Haupt72 proposed to do, make him reign about 2750 B.C. We are dealing with a piece of false and exaggerated history, which was no doubt quite to the taste of the late Babylonian literati, chief of whom was the king, Nabonidus.73 The earlier kings of Sumer, from Ur-Nina to Urukagina of Lagash, and his contemporary the conqueror Lugal-zaggisi of Erech, will then be placed between 3000 and 2800 B.C., and the oldest Babylonian rulers of whom we have any knowledge will fall not long before 3000 B.C. at the earliest.










Apparently, Babylonian history is not so ancient as that of Egypt by some five hundred years. This is, however, an uncertain point, as we do not know how long before 3000 B.C. the ancient Babylonian Sumerian culture first began to develop. We have no traces of a Neolithic age in Babylonia, while the Egyptians of 3500 B.C. had not long emerged from the neolithic stage. The Egyptian writing of 3500 B.C. is still an extremely primitive pictorial script; the Babylonian writing of 3000 B.C. had already developed into a conventionalized and formal system which bore little resemblance to the original pictures from which it was derived. The Babylonians may well have passed into the age of metal at an earlier period than did the Egyptians, and have evolved their “cuneiform” writing before the Egyptians, at the beginning of the 1st Dynasty, began to codify and stereotype their script.


We might therefore begin our survey with Babylonia but that a more convenient arrangement is afforded by the reverse order, in which prehistoric Greece first claims attention. The whole of the “history” of the Greek Bronze Age being “prehistory,” without records, we take it first from its beginning to its end, returning to the known history of Egypt and Babylonia in the order named.
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 3 The conception of a “Mediterranean” race to which the typical brunet peoples of the Mediterranean basin (and outside it as far as Britain) belonged and belong, was first crystallized in logical form by an Italian, Sergi (La Stirpe Mediterranean 1895; Englished as The Mediterranean Race, London, 1901). To his views, based on the study of craniology, and (if one may use the phrase) “ethnic chromatology,” the philological work of Kretschmer (see below) forms a complement.




 4 It has been argued from the purely philological standpoint by Kretschmer in his brilliant Einleitung in die Geschichte der griechischen Sprache (Göttingen, 1896) that a non-Aryan language or group of languages, akin to the non-Aryan Lycian of Asia Minor, was spoken in Greece before Aryan Greek. And presumably this language was spoken by the civilized predecessors of the Aryan-speaking Greeks, whom we call “Aegeans,” “Mycenaeans,” or “Minoans.” And since the culture of these pre-Greeks is directly descended from that of the Neolithic Aegeans (see p. 31, below), their language was presumably descended from that of the Neolithic Aegeans. This is not certain, of course, but the presumption is justified. And it is at any rate not probable that, if the Neolithic Aegeans did speak a language radically distinct from that of their culture descendants, this language was Aryan ! No one could claim that the Neolithic peoples of the Western Mediterranean probably spoke Aryan tongues: why then should those of the East have done so? The thesis that the Bronze Age people of Crete and the islands and probably of the Peloponnese also were non-Aryan-speakers, and that “Greek” first came with the northern invaders at the end of the Bronze Age into Greece, is now generally accepted in England and Italy, but elsewhere many writers still cling, in defiance of the philological and ethnological evidence, to the old-fashioned view that the Greeks were all and from the beginning “Aryans.” But one is glad to see that one of the latest Slav historians of Greece, M. Pkroutka, fully accepts the new view (Dejiny recke [History of Greece], i., doba predhistoricka; Prague, 1908).




 5 For an account of the beginnings of Egyptology, see Budge, The Mummy, pp. 108 ff.; for the beginnings of cuneiform study, see King, The Assyrian Language (London, 1901), and Booth, The Trilingual Cuneiform Inscriptions (London, 1902), passim.




 6 On the value of tradition to the historian, see a note by the late Prof. Fredk. York Powell in Mr. Oliver Elton’s life of him, vol. ii. pp. 242 ff.




 7 Published in Monuments of Nineveh and Babylon (London, 1851). The plates of the somewhat earlier work of Botta (Paris, 1849), describing the French discoveries at Khorsabad, are better than Layard’s.




 8 Publications of the Egypt Exploration Fund, 1883-1912.




 9 El Amrah and Abydos (Egypt Exploration Fund, 1902).




 10 Early Dynastic Cemeteries of Naga ed-Dêr (Leipzig, 1908).




 11 El Arâbah (London, 1901) and later books.




 12 Results of the excavation of Karnak, published chiefly in the Recueil de Travaux (Paris) and the Annales du Service des Antiquités (Cairo).




 13 Découvertes en Chaldée (Paris, 1887 et seq.).




 14 Memoires de la Diligation en Perse (Paris, 1900 et seq.).




 15 Quarterly Statements (P.E.F.Q.S.): Macalister and Mackenzie, passim.




 16 Tell Ta‘annek (see p. 440, n. 4).




 17 Tell el-Mutesellim (see p. 440, n. 4).




 18 Dr. Reisner is now excavating at Samaria. His results are not yet published.




 19 Mitteilungen der Deutschen Orient-Gesellschaft (M.D.O.G.), Dec. 1907.




 20 Summarized by Schuchhardt (Schliemann's Discoveries, London, 1891).




 21 Published in the Rendiconti della R. Accademia dei Lincei (Rome); and elsewhere.




 22 Annual of the British School at Athens (B.S.A. Ann.), 1904 ff.






 23 Histoirc Ancicnne de VOrient Classique (Paris, 1895-9), the successive volumes of the English translation (S.P.C.K.), The Dawn of Civilization (1894), The Struggle of the Nations (1896), and The Passing of the Empires (1900).




 24 Geschichte des Alterlums, 2nd ed., 1909.




 25 Egypt under the Pharaohs (London, Murray); an improvement on the German edition of 1877.




 26 History of Egypt (London, Methuen), 3 vols.




 27 History of Egypt (London, Kegan Paul), 8 vols.




 28 History of Egypt (London, Hodder & Stoughton); abridged, Smith Elder, 1908.




 29 History of Babylonia and Assyria (London, Luzac).




 30 History of the Babylonians and Assyrians (London, Smith Elder).




 31 History of Sumer and Akkad (London, Chatto & Windus).






 32 Probably family tradition derived from the Median Harpagide family of satraps who ruled Caria for the Persians. Halikarnassos lay on the Carian coast.






 33 Diod. Sic. i. 69: [image: ] [image: ]




 34 Hdt. ii. 124 ff.






 35 i. 63 ff.






 36 A parallel may be found in the modern Greek revival of ancient names and titles for official use.




 37 This seems a more probable explanation than another, which would make Herodotus edit his own notes carelessly, and place the kings in the order in which he came to their monuments in going up the Nile.




 38 Hence it is known as the “Palermo Stele.” The latest publication of it is by Schafer, Ein Bruhstück altaegyptischer Annalen (Abkandl. der K. Preuss. Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1902). A new fragment, as yet unpublished, is reported to be at Cairo.




 39 Illustrations of the three lists are given by Budge, Hist. Eg. i. pp. 121 ff., with references to publications.




 40 See p. 103.




 41 Aegyptiscke Chronologie (Abhandl. der K. P. Akad. 1904).




 42 These Babylonian sources are collected in Schrader, Keilinschriftliche Bibliothek and criticized by L. W. King, Chronicles concerning Early Babylonian Kings (London, 1907).






 43 The most accessible edition of Manetho and Berossos is in Cory’s Ancient Fragments (London, 1832). See also Müller, Fragm. Hist. Gr. ii. 511-616. A probable reference to Manetho himself has been found in a contemporary papyrus (Grenfell and Hunt, El Hibeh Papyri, i. 223). On Berossos, see King, Chronicles concerning Early Babylonian Kings, i. pp. 90 ff.




 44 Mr. Cecil Torr says (Memphis and Mycenae, p. 20): “Ahab of Samaria can hardly be identified with an Ahab of Sirhala in Shalmaneser’s inscriptions; or Jehu of Samaria, who was a son of Jehosaphat, with a Jehu, son of Omri, whose country is not named.” Mr. Torr’s scepticism is unnecessary. Sirhala is simply Israel, and the Ahab king of Sir’ala (Israel) who was defeated by Shalmaneser 11 can only be the only Ahab of Israel known to us. Mr. Torr might just as well argue that M. de Bismark was not the same person as Fiirst von Bismarck ! It is true that the Jehu of the “Black Obelisk” is called “son of 'Omri,” while the Jehu of the Bible was the “son of Jehoshaphat, the son of Nimshi,” but in another place he is called “son of Nimshi,” and anybody who is familiar with Oriental modes of expression knows that “son of” constantly means “descendant of” or merely “of the house of.” Jehu was the son of Jehoshaphat, who was either the son or a descendant of Nimshi, of the house of 'Omri.




 45 The best study of the Biblical chronology is that of Professor Karl Marti, Encyclopedia Biblica, s.v. “Chronology.”




 46 Illustrated by Budge, Hist. Eg. iii. 157.




 47 Certain doubts as to the historical character of King Nubti have been resolved by this scarab. See p. 219, post.




 48 On Mr. Alan Gardiner’s discovery of the original place of Mesore as the first month of the Egyptian year, and the conclusions which may or may not be drawn from the fact, see below, p. 25.




 49 On Censorinus and his statements, see Burrows, Discoveries in Crete, p. 69, n.




 50 Brit. Mus. Cat. Coins of Alexandria, No. 1004.




 51 Torr, Memphis and Mycenae, p. 54. This little book, by the way, should be used with great caution, since while keenly logical in its reasoning it takes no account of probabilities, and ignores the controlling evidence of the Mesopotamian monuments.




 52 M.D.O.G. 36, p. 29.




 53 This argument from Babylonian sources for the date of Ashur-uballit and Amenhetep ill is summed up in Budge, Hist. Eg. i. pp. 153 ff. Closer examination shews us that Ashur-uballit reigned about 1370-1340 B.C. (see p. 262).




 54 The equation of Khattusil with Kadashman-turgu and Kadashman-buriash we know from the Boghaz Kyöi Tablets (see p. 369).




 55 See later, Ch. VIII.




 56 See later, p. 64.




 57 Above, p. 18.




 58 Borchardt, A.Z. xxxvii. pp. 92 ff.; Meyer, Aegyptische Chronologies pp. 52 ff.




 59 Researches in Sinai (1906), ch. xii.; Historical Studies, pp. 10 ff.




 60 Here I am aware that I am directly challenging Prof. Petrie’s arguments in Historical Studies, p. 15. The differences between the civilization of the XIIth Dynasty and that of the middle of the XVIIIth are enormous; but we are speaking of the beginning of the XVIIIth Dynasty, which is a very different thing. Between the reign of Amenhetep 1 and that of Thothmes in the externals of Egyptian culture underwent a sudden and great change, but the near relationship of the art of the early part of the dynasty and that of the XIIth is evident. The decoration of the XVIIIth-Dynasty tombs at El Kab is but a development of that of the XIIIth-Dynasty tombs there; the early XVIIIth-Dynasty votive tablets from Deir el-Bahri closely resemble typical work of the XIIIth; the scarabs of the early XVIIIth Dynasty are, though they have a characteristic style of their own, to my eyes a direct development, and a near development in time, from those of the XIIth and XIIIth Dynasties, while the spiral and rosette designs of the Middle Kingdom were not only continued far on into the XVIIIth Dynasty, but, with the typical “Hyksos” designs, survived in the Delta till the Ramesside age; and it is more probable that 800 years separated these from their XIIth-Dynasty ancestors than 2200! The gap between the few ushabti-figures of the XIIth Dynasty and the many of the XVIIIth can well be bridged now. At Abydos two years ago was discovered an ushabti of the XIIIth Dynasty, determined as such by the circumstances of the find as well as by the name of the ushabti’s owner, Rensenb. On this ushabti (Brit. Mus. No. 49349) the animal hieroglyphs have their legs cut off, to prevent their running away; a quaint idea characteristic of the XIIth and XIIIth Dynasties. Otherwise one would say that the ushabti was of the early XVIIIth Dynasty. There is also the ushabti of Apushere in the British Museum, of the XVIIth Dynasty. One cannot suppose that Rensenb’s ushabti is five or six hundred years older than the XVIIIth Dynasty. The one and only great difference between the culture of the XIIth Dynasty and that of the early XVIIIth seems to me to be the abandonment of the practice of burying models of boats and boatmen, granaries, labourers at work, etc., with the dead, which is so characteristic of the earlier period. Had we untouched burials of the later Intermediate Period, we should probably be able to trace the abandonment of this practice. But I do not see why it should not have been a sudden abandonment, comparable to the sudden alteration in sculpture and scarab-making which is characteristic of the time of Hatshepsut and Thothmes ill. The last trace of the custom is a big boat in the tomb of Amenhetep II (p. 294), which was stolen. It seems to me that Prof. Petrie exaggerates the differences between the early XVIIIth Dynasty and the XIIth-XIIIth.




 61 Nicklin, in Class. Rev. xiv. (1900), p. 148.




 62 A.Z. xliii. (1907), pp. 136 ff. Whether this discovery really necessitates a revision of our calculations as for the XIIth Dynasty and before is doubtful. Prof. Meyer considers that it does not (Nachträge zur agyptischen Chronologie, p. 18); the alteration being a mere change of name, the first month remaining the first month, whether called in popular parlance Mesore or Thoth: if we were to suppose a real shifting by a month, this would mean the shifting back of the dates of the kings of the XVIIIth and XIXth Dynasties 120 years, which is impossible.




 63 See later, p. 42.




 64 Chronologie, p. 180.




 65 Prof. Petrie (Exhibition Catalogue, Memphis and Meydum, 1910, p. 6) gives the date as 4650 B.C. This is because he places all dates before the XVIIIth Dynasty deduced from evidence of this kind a whole Sothic period of 1461 years earlier than do Prof, Meyer and other Egyptologists.




 66 Chronologie, p. 41. But cf. Reisner, Naga-ed-Der, i. p. 126, n. 3.




 67 Chronicles, i. p. 136.




 68 See King, Chronicles, l.c.




 69 King, History of Sumer and Akkad (1910), p. 61.




 70 King, History of Sumer and Akkad, l.c.




 71 Ibid. p. 65.




 72 Zwei Hauptprobleme der Babylonischen Geschichte, pp. 172 ff.




 73 See later, p. 560.




CHAPTER II 
THE OLDER CIVILIZATION OF GREECE
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1. Aegean Civilization


Continuous development of prehistoric Greek civilization in Greece—Presumed absence of ethnic change—Presumed Southern (African) origin of the Aegeans—Second ethnic element in Northern Greece—Neolithic Greece—Cyprus and copper-working—Introduction of metal: resulting development of civilization


THE great Aegean civilization of the Bronze Age in no way owed its origin to the West, and cannot have been, till near its end, more than but slightly influenced by any possible independent Indo-European culture in the North. Civilization must have come to the Northern land of barren steppes and impenetrable forests by way of the Vardar and Danube-valleys from the Aegean, not in the reverse direction. That the seeds of the Minoan culture of Crete could have been brought from the North would be of itself inconceivable, and as a matter of fact we know that the Minoan culture developed out of its Neolithic origins in the Aegean itself. That the older civilization of Greece was a single culture, which developed out of Neolithic beginnings into the full civilization of the Bronze Age without a break in the same place, is now certain. No cataclysm marks the passage from the Age of Stone to that of Metal. The Bronze Age culture develops directly from the Neolithic, and the Bronze Age people of Greece may naturally be presumed to be the same as the Neolithic people. The later transition from the Age of Bronze to that of Iron was certainly accompanied by and due to the invasion of the Indo-Europeans from the North. But we have no reason to suppose that there was any racial difference between the Neolithic and the Bronze Age Greeks.


The Neolithic Aegeans were then the ancestors of the Minoans and Mycenaeans, whose dress of a simple waistcloth (sometimes with additions, and developed strangely in the case of the women) is very good evidence that they were Southerners from Africa rather than Northerners from Europe.1 This simple waistcloth, the natural dress of men in a hotter country than Greece, can be traced as far back in time as we can go, and there is no doubt that it was worn by the Neolithic Greeks, and came from Northern Africa with them. The earlier Greeks came then from Africa while they were still stone-users.




There is, however, as we shall see later, a possibility that there existed from the beginning in Northern Greece a second ethnic element, a people which still used stone when the Aegeans had long passed into the Bronze Age. This element, if it is of Northern origin, we can hardly refuse to recognize as of Indo-European stock, and to call, if we wish to coin a word, proto-Achaian.2




The Neolithic stage of the southern Greeks is known to us chiefly from Crete, where, at Knossos, the low hill which was afterwards crowned by the palace of Minos was inhabited for many centuries by a Neolithic population before the knowledge of metal came to Greece. In Asia Minor pottery which must be Neolithic has been found, and on the Asiatic shore of the Aegean, at Troy, evidences of Neolithic culture are visible3 in the lowest strata of human habitation. In Euboea and in the Peloponnese stone weapons have been found. But in the Cyclades no trace of Neolithic inhabitants has come to light, and in Cyprus only one or two isolated stone weapons have been noted.


This last fact may possibly be due to the easy accessibility of copper in the eastern island. It may well be that Cyprus was the original home of copper-working in the Eastern Mediterranean,4 and that the knowledge of metal came thence both to the predynastic Northern Egyptians and to the Aegeans. But there is a difference between the cases of Egypt and Greece, in that while the Egyptians used copper alone, and did not become acquainted with bronze till the time of the Middle Kingdom, the Aegeans from the first seem to have been acquainted with bronze as well as copper,5 and among them the use of the alloy soon superseded that of the pure metal. Probably the knowledge of the art of alloying copper with tin or antimony came from the Middle East, where tin is found, to Greece as well as to Babylonia and, eventually, Egypt.
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To the introduction of metal the whole development of the prehistoric Greek culture was due. Its appearance is marked by the stirring of an artistic impulse which, swiftly changing and improving, carried the southern Aegeans in a few centuries from the rude hand-made pottery of the Neolithic period to artistic triumphs which have hardly been equalled since. Similarly, in the first few centuries after the introduction of metal, the Egyptians, whose art had early been fixed by religious convention, had progressed in the science of engineering and architecture, where their energies were untrammelled, from the absolute ignorance of the savage to the knowledge of the Pyramid-builders.


2. Minoan Chronology


History of prehistoric culture—The “Minoan” periods of Evans—The “Cycladic” and “Trojan” corresponding periods of culture—Chronological base of these schemes depend on synchronisms with Egyptian history—Early connexion with Egypt—Early Minoan period: Aegean relations with Egypt under the Old Kingdom—Middle Minoan period: close relations under the Middle Kingdom: synchronisms with the XIIth Dynasty and the Hyksos — Late Minoan period: synchronisms with the XVIIIth Dynasty and the XXth Dynasty—Ceramic development the mainstay of our reconstruction of prehistoric Greek history


In the absence of intelligible records, the history of this artistic development is practically the only history of early Greek civilization that we possess, and we are now able to follow its course with some accuracy, thanks to the acumen of Sir Arthur Evans, who has constructed a chronological scheme of three successive periods of development, each of which again is divided into three sub-periods.6 To these periods he gives the name of “Minoan,” after the great Cretan lawgiver and thalassocrat. The name may be fanciful, but the scheme itself is by no means so; it rests upon careful observation and tabulation of ascertained archaeological facts, upon the results of the excavations at Knossos and elsewhere in Crete, and has for the first time given us a solidly based framework upon which we can arrange our facts. The whole of our knowledge of the prehistoric civilization not only of Crete but of Greece generally can with its aid be classified and arranged in chronological sequence. A corresponding scheme of the successive periods of the development of art in the Cyclades, contemporaneously with that of Crete, has been devised; even in the earliest period of the Bronze Age we can bring the culture of Troy into chronological relation with that of the South, while in the latest the Cretan culture has conquered the Greek mainland, and the “Late Minoan” age is as well represented at Mycenae as at Knossos. The scheme agrees very well with the evidence.


The chronological bases of the scheme are given by the various synchronisms with Egyptian history that are known, and have already briefly been mentioned. It is possible that intermittent connexion was maintained by sea between the primitive Northern Egyptians and the primitive Aegeans even in Neolithic times; although the curious resemblances which have been traced between certain religious cults peculiar to the Delta and those of Crete, and the similarities of the funeral rites in both countries, may perhaps be referred rather to an original connexion than to commercial relations.7 We cannot find a proof of these relations in the supposed vessels which are depicted on the vases of the predynastic Southern Egyptians,8 as these (if they are boats at all) are obviously mere Nile boats,9 and the people who depicted them were Nilotes of the south, not seagoing inhabitants of the Delta and the coast. It was not these African ancestors of the dynastic Southern Egyptians that can have been connected with the Aegeans, but a “Mediterranean” folk in the Delta who perhaps lived there side by side with the Semito-Libyan population which we shall see reason to believe existed in Northern Egypt. Whatever communication there may have been in Neolithic times is not likely to have been increased after the conquest of Northern Egypt by the Southerners, and the foundation of the Egyptian kingdom. The coast population of the Delta, the Haau or swamp-men, as the Egyptians called them,10 probably maintained a fitful communication with the Aegeans, and to them as intermediaries we may ascribe the presence in Crete of fragments of Egyptian diorite bowls of the period of the Third Dynasty (if we set on one side temporarily the counter-instance of supposed Cretan vases in the royal tombs of the First Dynasty at Abydos as still doubtful). Direct communication with the true Egyptian nation which had now developed there was probably none. That nation had been unified under the hegemony of the kings and people of Upper Egypt, who had conquered the North by force, and had given a Southern complexion to the new state. The Southerners knew nothing of the sea, and the “Fenmen,” who still preserved, on account of their proximity to the sea and occasional communication with the Northerners, many peculiarities differing from the orthodox Southern traits of official Egypt, were abhorrent to them. They were foreigners, and the Egypt of the Old Kingdom would have nothing to do with foreigners: she was a world in herself, governed by the gods in human form.11 Egyptian stone vases were copied by the Cretans of the Early Minoan period,12 whose nascent art began in return to attract the attention of the Egyptians, and the spiral design, already characteristic of Aegean art, was adopted from the “seal-stones” of the Northerners to decorate the Egyptian seal-scarab.13 During the Middle Kingdom the beautiful Cretan polychrome pottery of the Middle Minoan period was exported to Egypt, and from its occurrence with objects of the Twelfth Dynasty in Egypt (PI. III. i) we see that the Second Middle Minoan period was contemporary with that dynasty.14 The succeeding Third Middle Minoan period must have been contemporary with the end of the Middle Kingdom, as the First and Second Late Minoan periods were certainly contemporary with the Eighteenth Dynasty. To the Third Middle. Minoan period must be assigned the statuette of the Egyptian Abnub, son of Minuser (a name eminently characteristic of the Thirteenth Dynasty), and the alabaster-lid of King Khian, found at Knossos. The evidence of the contemporaneity of the first two “Late Minoan” periods with the Eighteenth Dynasty is very definite. A possible late “First Late Minoan” vase was found in a burial of the time of Thothmes III by Petrie at Gurob,15 and the vases carried by Keftian ambassadors to the courts of Hatshepsut and Thothmes III are of First Late Minoan style. The Third Late Minoan period certainly began before the end of the Eighteenth Dynasty, as the Aegean sherds found in the ruins of Akhenaten’s palace at Tell el-Amarna are exclusively of this style. Therefore the Second Late Minoan period must be placed, so far as Knossos is concerned,16 in the short space between the reigns of Thothmes III and Akhenaten. The Third Late Minoan period, the age which we formerly regarded as the “Mycenaean” age par excellence, the period when, as it would seem, the hegemony of Aegean civilization passed from Knossos and Crete to Mycenae and the mainland, was much longer. It lasted in Greece certainly till the time of the Twentieth Dynasty, in Cyprus probably longer. In a tomb at Enkomi in Cyprus has been found a scarab of Rameses III (c. 1200 B.C.), and Mycenaean vases are depicted on the walls of that monarch’s tomb. Later traces are doubtful.














Thus Sir Arthur Evans’s scheme of the historical development of Aegean culture possesses a solid chronological basis. Using it as our guide, we can now essay to trace the course of Greek “pre-history” in some detail. The story is, as has been said, that of the development of culture as shewn in the evolution of art, and this evolution is traced mainly by means of the careful observation of the development of the ceramic art. The age of metal objects can be told by the style of pottery with which they are found or, in the case of metal vases, with which they can be compared. Similarly the date of a building can be shewn to be not later than the kind of ware which is found in it, and the character of the pottery can sometimes give us clues as to the ethnic character of the people who made it. Invasions and occupations can tentatively be traced, and the indications thus provided by archaeological science can be combined with the information derived from Egyptian and other Oriental records and the vague hints supplied by the Greek legends to form a probable theory of the course of events.


3. The Early and Middle Minoan Periods


Beginnings of culture in Cyprus and the Aegean—Development of metal objects— Early Minoan period: painted pottery in Crete—Synchronism with primitive Troy: the treasure of Mochlos—Early Cycladic pottery—The cist-graves—The Cycladic images—Stone vases—Spiral decoration—Invention of the furnace and pottery wheel, probably in Egypt—Pottery of the Middle Minoan period—The seal-stones and pictographic script—Great development of architecture—Palace of Phaistos


The most ancient remains of the Bronze Age yet discovered in Greece are perhaps those of the First Cycladic period in the smaller islands of the Aegean, but it is obvious that the knowledge of bronze must have reached the island of Crete before it was passed on to the Cyclades. From the Cycladic cist-graves and the “Copper Age” necropolis in Cyprus we see how the metal celt was soon supplemented by the short copper or bronze dagger, which was eventually to become a long sword. The spearhead soon followed, and the primitive Aegean was as well armed as the Babylonian, and better than the Egyptian, of his time. The vases of earthenware were now supplemented by vases of the new material and of other and more precious metals, silver, electrum, and gold. Eventually the characteristic forms of the metal vases were imitated in pottery, so that the style of the metal-worker exercised great influence over that of the potter. The development of ceramic art was remarkable. The first Aegean painted ware arose in Crete: in Cyprus an incised red and a similar black ware still carried on during the early Bronze Age the tradition of a Neolithic pottery, akin to that of Crete, of which we have no actual relics. Painted ware came to Cyprus from the Aegean: it was a Cretan invention. The inventors first painted a black ware with dull white pigment in imitation of the incised designs, filled in with white, of the later Neolithic period.17 The black ground was now produced artificially by means of a “slip” of black glaze-colour, imitating the hand-burnished black surface of the Neolithic ware. This was a notable invention. The converse use of a white “slip” with black decoration was not long in coming. A wide field of artistic possibilities was now thrown open to the Cretan potter, and he was not slow to enter it. The vases of the next period, the Second “Early Minoan” age of Evans, shew great developments of the potter’s art. Strange new forms of vases, such as the “Schnabelkannen” or beaked jugs, appear (PI. III. 2), and curved lines, soon to develop into regular spirals, are seen in their simple decoration. In the Third Early Minoan period, which succeeds, the spiral decoration has been evolved, and the foundation of all the wonderful designs of the later Minoan pottery has been laid.


In this period we are able to establish a synchronism between the culture of Crete and that of Troy. There is no doubt that “Early Minoan III” is roughly contemporaneous with the Second “City” of Troy: they mark the same stage of culture. The discoveries of Mr. R. B. Seager in the tombs of the little island of Mochlos,18 off the north coast of Crete, have shewn that the superfluity of the precious metals which is so characteristic of “Troy II” is equally characteristic of “Early Minoan III.” The riches of “Priam’s Treasure” with its golden pins and chains and its gold and silver vases19 is paralleled by the golden bands, flowers, and pins found in the chieftains’ graves at Mochlos. In the Second City of Troy we see the sudden development of civilization under the influence of the “Early Minoan” culture of Crete. But the Trojans retained their own style of black pottery, with its peculiar “owl-headed” vases and incised decoration.




Between Troy and Crete lay the Cyclades, where Cretan influence had developed a culture and an art closely akin to that of Crete, especially in respect of ceramic development. But the painted ware of the Cyclades from the first evolved local styles of its own, and, while the processes are the same as the Cretan, the vase-forms and decoration are by no means the same. We know the Cycladic pottery best from the finds in the tombs of Amorgos, Paros, and Syra (Chalandriane), which are of the type known as “cist-graves,” being composed of flat slabs of stone in the form of a long box.20 The same type of grave is found in Early Minoan Crete, as, for instance, at Mochlos. In Crete another type of tomb is found, in the Second Early Minoan age, the circular grave or “tholos,” which later on developed into the “beehive” tomb, which we know in the “Treasuries” of Mycenae and Orchomenos.21 In the cist-graves of the Cyclades the dead were buried in the cramped form equally characteristic of the predynastic Egyptians or Babylonians, and the primitive Mediterraneans generally.






We have already mentioned the small idols in human form which were found in these Cretan tholoi as resembling those found in the predynastic Egyptian graves. Similar idols, but of more developed form, are characteristic of the Cycladic cist-graves. In Amorgos and Paros they are sometimes of large size, and are usually made of the local marble.


Characteristic again of the last Early Minoan and Cycladic periods is the development of stone-working. Fine stone vases are now made, of simple yet often beautiful forms, sometimes, in Crete, imitating a flower, sometimes, in the Cyclades, the shape of the sea-urchin. Most of these vases are made of the easily worked steatite found in Crete, but many of those from the Cyclades are of white marble.22 On some of them a fully developed system of connected spiral decoration appears.23 The system of spiral decoration now makes its appearance in Greece, and is seen in the gold work of Troy and the stonework of the Cyclades perhaps before it appears as a decorative motive on pottery. The origin of the Aegean spiral patterns is probably to be sought in metal-working. The “Early Minoan” goldsmith invented it, and we see the first-fruits of his invention in the spiral coils of the gold wire pins of the “Treasure of Priam.” From metal the new pattern passed to stonework in relief and then to pottery, painted on the flat. The Egyptians adopted it and incised it on their seals,24 an example afterwards followed by the makers of the Cretan “seal-stones.” From the Aegean the beautiful pattern spread northwards to Central Europe, to Scandinavia, and eventually to Celtic Britain.


On Cretan pottery the spiral design does not properly appear till the beginning of the next period of artistic development, the “Middle Minoan” At the same time that a pattern derived from the coils of metal wire was used to ornament pottery, the forms of earthenware vases became for the first time directly modelled upon those of vases of metal. The pottery of the Middle Minoan period is constantly made in forms which are obviously imitated from those of metal originals. The potter had now obtained such mastery of his material that he could mould his clay in any form he chose. This mastery had been obtained as the result of two inventions of first-rate importance in the history of art: the baking-furnace and the potter’s wheel. It is probable that both were originally invented in Egypt somewhere between the time of the First and the Fourth Dynasties. In the age of the Pyramid-builders we find well-baked wheel-made pottery universal, whereas the predynastic ware had all been built up by hand and baked in an open fire, like the Neolithic and First “Early” Minoan or Cycladic pottery of Greece. Both inventions must have reached Greece during the Third Early Minoan (Cycladic) period (= Troy n). During the Second period pottery made in the old manner was still used in Greece, as we see from the black and red ware of Vasilikf,25 and from the primitive pottery of the Cyclades. But in the Third period the new inventions have definitely established themselves, and the result is the remarkable ceramic development of the Middle Minoan age in Crete.


Not only were metal shapes imitated by the Middle Minoan potter, armed with his new mastery of furnace and wheel. For the first time pottery was made of thin and delicate, often of “egg-shell,” ware, and plant forms appear in relief, clustering on the sides and over the lips of his vases. And, above all, the painter aided him to beautify the vases he made by introducing polychrome decoration. The pottery of the Middle Minoan period is characterized by a profuse use of colour—red, blue, and white, usually on a black ground. Spiral coils of red and white combine with the black ground to produce a hitherto unknown richness of decoration. Combined with the metallic forms of the vases the result is often extraordinarily striking (PL III. i).26


Characteristic also of this period are the “seal-stones” on which are cut the remarkable signs which Sir Arthur Evans has shown to belong to a hieroglyphic system, which was now giving rise to the regular system of writing which we find, impressed on clay tablets by means of a stilus (much in the Babylonian manner), in the remains of the next age.27 Of the origin of this system of writing we know nothing, but it is significant that some of the signs on the seal-stones are closely paralleled by, a few even identical with, certain Egyptian hieroglyphics.28 We can at least assume a considerable Egyptian influence on the development of the script.


The Middle Minoan period saw a great advance not only in the arts of the potter, metal-worker, and seal-cutter, but also in that of the architect. The roughly built stone houses of the earlier age had now developed into splendid buildings of hewn and squared stone. The earlier palaces at Knossos and Phaistos were now built. Of the former we can only identify fragments here and there in the great palace of the Late Minoan age, but at Phaistos much of the earlier building still remains.29


4. The Kingdom of Knossos and Phaistos


The kingdom of Minos—Knossos—General contemporary date of the palaces— Agia Triada—First Late Minoan period (c. 1700-1500 B.C.)—Naturalistic ceramic designs—Marine motives in decoration—The palace of Knossos—The king and his court—Prominence of women—Frescoes representing both sexes—Dress of women— Men’s costume and armour—The Cupbearer fresco—Wall paintings—Mural inscriptions not used—The writing: clay tablets—Religious ideas—The supreme goddess and her male companion: Anatolian parallel—Funerary customs: Etruscan parallels— Minoan art: its triumphs and limitations—Second Late Minoan period: rococo ceramic designs—Third Late Minoan period: decadence begins


We know nothing of the political constitution of prehistoric Crete, and cannot tell whether in the days when Knossos and Phaistos were first built the whole island was under one dominance or was divided into several independent kingdoms. Later on, in the heyday of Minoan civilization, we feel that political unity is probable, and that Knossos was the metropolis of a Cretan state. The legend of the thalassocracy of Minos also indicates that Crete was a state united under the rule of the kings of Knossos, and possessed of wide-reaching power over the neighbouring seas and islands. It may be that at least the central portion of Crete, between Ida and Dikte, was already unified from sea to sea under the rule of Knossos as early as the Middle Minoan period, and that Phaistos and the neighbouring palace of Agia Triada were originally built by a Knossian king. Legend makes Phaistos a colony of Knossos.
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With the building of the first palace of Knossos above the heaped-up strata of the Neolithic age the kingdom of Minos first takes form and substance. The Neolithic settlement occupied the sides of a hill that slopes down to the valley of a little river, the Kairatos, which enters the sea four miles away, a short distance to the east of the modern city of Candia, on the north coast of the island. Candia owes its modern importance to its central position. Politically, Canea, at the western extremity of the island, is now the capital, owing partly to its greater proximity to Europe, and partly to its possession of some sort of a harbour, while Candia has, for modern purposes, none. But the central portion of the island, of which Candia is the capital, is the richest and most important part of Crete, and must always have been so. In Roman days the capital was Gortyna, in the Messara, a city which evidently succeeded to the inheritance of the neighbouring Phaistos. In Early Minoan days the central portion of the land must always have been in advance of the mountainous eastern and western portions in civilization, and it is here that the first unified political power must have been formed. All tradition points to Knossos as the original seat of this power, and we cannot doubt that the traditions are correct, and that Knossos owed its pre-eminence to its central position. And its situation on the northern coast contributed largely to make it the centre of an over-sea dominion. So the Neolithic settlement at Knossos developed into the seat of a powerful dynasty and the centre of the culture which has been revealed to us by the excavations of Sir Arthur Evans and Dr. Mackenzie.30 These excavations are gradually exposing to view the extensive remains of the palace of the kings, built above the Neolithic settlement. The remains of the town which surround it have hitherto not been investigated to any great extent, though some houses have been excavated by Mr, Hogarth.31 The cemetery, on a neighbouring hillside called Zafer Papoura, has been explored by Dr. Evans; but all the tombs found contained objects which are much later in date than the time of the first founding of the palace.32 A great tomb has, however, been found on the hill of Isopata, a mile or so nearer the sea, which was probably originally constructed at the close of the Middle Minoan age.33


Like the potters, the architects of the Middle Minoan age had new and great ideas. The sudden development of civilization which differentiates this age from that which preceded it produced men with splendid conceptions, just as the similar but earlier development in Egypt had produced the designs of the Pyramids. The Minoan architects did not design mighty masses like these, but in the grand western entrance and “Stepped Theatral Area” of Phaistos34 they translated into stone a fine and spacious architectural conception such as hitherto only Egypt could have produced.
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In both cases when the palaces were designed, a flat platform was prepared for them by the levelling of a portion of the hill on which each stands.35 This shews that the architects worked at the bidding of powerful rulers with large ideas, as the levelling must have involved the destruction of a large portion of the old town of the Early Minoan period in which the original kings house stood.36 To this designed destruction we owe the fact that our knowledge of the Early Minoan age is derived in small measure from Knossos and Phaistos, but rather from other excavations.


The similarity of the process in both cases points to a practical contemporaneity of execution. At the same time that the king of Knossos built his new palace in his capital, or not long after, he also built himself a southern palace in the Messarii. There was probably an earlier town here also. As at Knossos, a low hill, such as was the usual position of a primitive town, was utilized. As from the near neighbourhood of Knossos a fine view of the sea, the haven, and the ships of the thalassocrats could be obtained, with Dia beyond and perhaps Melos far away on the horizon, so from Phaistos itself an equally fine, but different, prospect greeted the royal eyes; from this hilltop he could contemplate on one side the snowy tops of Ida (PI. II. 1) and on the other the rich lands of the Messara; the southern mountain-range shut out the Libyan sea from his view. Later, some king desired to see the southern sea, and built himself a palace, but little inferior to Phaistos in splendour, and not far off, from which the bay of the Messara, with the island now known as Paximadhi (“Cake”), and the splendid mountain-group of Kentros and Ida together, were visible. This newer palace is now known as Agia Triada, from a little church of the Holy Trinity that stands upon it. Like Phaistos, it has been excavated by the Italian archaeologists, Halbherr, Pernier, and their colleagues.37








Here again the site of an older settlement was utilized and levelled for the new royal house: Agia Triada was inhabited in very early days, as we know from the tribal tholos-burial of the Early Minoan period, already mentioned,38 which has been discovered there.


Agia Triada is wholly a work of the Late Minoan period, to which we now come. Still tracing the development of Cretan civilization by means of the evolution of its pottery, we find that in the Third Middle Minoan period much of the inspiration of the “Kamaraes” potters was evaporating, and the polychrome decoration was becoming poor in execution and weak in effect. The first stage of the Late Minoan period, which followed, was ushered in by a new course in ceramic decoration. The polychrome principle was abandoned, and a system of plain dark colour upon a light ground was introduced, or rather revived. Contemporaneously with the polychrome ware, the older style of vase-painting had continued to exist, and now came to the front in a perfected form. The Cretan invention of lustrous glaze-paint now finally ousted the older style of matt colour, and with the use of brown colour on the buff-slip of the vase the principle of dark-upon-light decoration finally defeated that of light-upon-dark which had been inherited from Neolithic days. The designs of the vases of the First and Second Late Minoan periods (the “Great Palace style” of Knossos), whether the motives are developments of the spiral, or are derived from plants (PI. III. 3), and from the rocks and seaweed and marine creatures, cuttle-fish, nautili, and the rest, which were so well known to a seafaring people (PL III. 4), or from the wall-paintings of the palace itself, are always good, and fully worthy of the civilization that could produce the architecture of Knossos and Phaistos and the splendid metal-work which the Keftiu bore as “tribute” to Egypt.39


The Knossian palace was wholly remodelled at the end of the Middle Minoan period, and apparently largely altered and enlarged in the Late Minoan period. As it stands to-day, with its extraordinary complex of halls, staircases, and chambers descending the slope towards the Kairatos, and its outlying buildings such as the “Royal Villa” below it to the north and the “Western House” higher up the hill to the west, it is a monument of the phenomenal growth of Cretan civilization during the few centuries that had elapsed since the beginning of the Middle Minoan period, when the Cretans first emerged from barbarism. This palace is, one would say. a modern building. It is far more “modern” than any Greek building of the Classical period, or than anything in Italy before the Augustan age. One of its most modern features is the elaborate system of sanitary drainage with which it is provided, a thing unparalleled till Roman days, and since then till the nineteenth century. In comparison with this wonderful building (PI. II. 2) the palaces of Egyptian Pharaohs were but elaborate hovels of painted mud. Only the sculptured corridors of Ashurbanipal’s Nineveh probably surpassed it in splendour; but Assyrian splendour was after all as old, cold, and lifeless as that of Egyptian temples, while Knossos seems to be eloquent of the teeming life and energy of a young and beauty-loving people for the first time feeling its creative power and exulting with the pure joie de vivre.40
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No Byzantine emperor and his consort dwelt here alone within the royal palace fenced off even from the nobles by armed guards. No Assyrian monarch paced, followed by eunuchs, solitary here those corridors ornamented with bas-reliefs depicting nothing but his own triumphs in war and the chase and the meaningless, staring visages of his gods. No inhuman Egyptian Pharaoh or Japanese Mikado received here the worship due to a god from prostrate ministers and retainers. The halls of Knossos were inhabited by a crowd of courtiers and retainers, men and women both, who surrounded the king, and lived with him to enjoy the beauties and good things of life. The Minoan Court must have resembled the joyous surroundings of an European prince of the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries, with a touch here and there of the Tuileries under the Second Empire. From the fragments of the paintings, often bizarre and crude in execution, often weirdly powerful in design and framed in decorative borders of every conceivable form and colour, which covered the walls of the palace-corridors,41 we see what these people looked like We see the women depicted as often as, if not more often than, the men, whereas in Assyria they never appear at all.42








Probably in Minoan Crete women played a greater part than they did even in Egypt, and it may eventually appear that religious matters, perhaps even the government of the State itself as well, were largely controlled by women. It is certain that they must have lived on a footing of greater equality with the men than in any other ancient civilization, and we see in the frescoes of Knossos conclusive indications of an open and easy association of men and women, corresponding to our idea of “Society,” at the Minoan Court unparalleled till our own day.


The Minoan artists represented the women as white, the men as red in colour, thus following the same convention as the Egyptians. True to their bizarre summary ways, a crowd of men and women is sometimes shewn by the crude method of outlining merely the heads of a number of men on a red background, and those of a number of women on a white one. But for this distinction in the background it would be impossible to say whether the heads are those of men or women, since the Minoan courtiers were clean-shaved and wore their hair as long and as elaborately dressed as did the women. In the scenes of bull-fighting which often occur, and in which women are represented as taking part, one can only distinguish the girls from the boys by their colour: the same flying hair, of the same length, is common to both sexes (Plate IV. 2).


In some frescoes we see the ladies of Minos' Court depicted sitting at the windows of the palace, openly and unveiled.43 Their dress is extraordinarily modern in appearance: it is décolleté with bare necks and arms, the breasts covered apparently with gold or silver guards reproducing their outline, their waists pinched in, and, below, ample skirts with parallel rows of flounces, resembling nothing so much as the crinolines of the mid-nineteenth century. Anything more unlike our usual conception of “Greek dress” it is impossible to conceive. At an earlier period (Middle Minoan I) we find the women in similar skirts, but with high ruff-like collars and horned headdresses which may or may not be their hair.44 The coiffure of the Late Minoan ladies of Knossos, with its knots and side-curls, closely resembles that of the ladies of the Court of Charles II. On their heads they wear tiaras or head-bands:








MINOAN ART: KNOSSOS AND AGIA TRIADA




	[image: ]




	[image: ]




	[image: ]




	[image: ]




	[image: ]






a goddess is represented with an extraordinary high hat (Plate IV. 3).45




The dress of the men was simple, consisting merely of a waist-cloth over] which was worn a short kilt, often arranged so as to give the appearance of a pair of bathing-drawers or boating “shorts.”46 This simple costume was ornamented in the usual way with spiral and other designs in bright colour, thus differing from the related Egyptian waist-cloth, which was always pure white: bright colours in costume were regarded by the Egyptians as barbaric. The significance of this costume as indicating the Southern and specifically African origin of the Minoans has already been pointed out: even the women’s dress is nothing but a developed kilt.47 As in Egypt, the upper part of the men’s bodies was nude but for a necklace, except when, on occasions of ceremony, and doubtless often by older men, a gala-robe was donned.48


Even in war, no body-panoply was put on. This was an invention of the Northerners, in all probability. For the Minoan, his great 8-shaped shield49 was sufficient protection for his body. A helmet, probably of leather, was, however, often worn in gladiatorial combats as well as in war. This helmet has cheek-pieces and is very Roman in appearance.50 Sometimes it had a crest, and one appears in a scene of combat on a gold ring found at Mycenae.51 The most usual weapon was a straight thin sword meant for thrusting: often ornamented with designs in inlaid metals.52










Ordinarily, no headgear was worn by the men, but a conical cap is sometimes represented,53 and a prince or god at Knossos wears a mighty head-dress of feathers (Plate IV. i).54


The characteristic long hair of the men, which has already been mentioned, was apparently sometimes coiled up on the top of the head,55 but, even when the wearer was engaged or about to engage in active work,56 it was ordinarily worn hanging down the back to the waist or below it, usually loose, sometimes in plaits or curls.57 On the head fantastic knots or curls, like those of the women, were often worn—the “horns” of which Paris was so proud [image: ] This coiffure was as characteristic of the Bronze Age Cretans as was the waist-cloth, and is represented accurately even to the small detail of the curls on the top of the head by the Egyptian artists of the tomb of Rekhmara.


Characteristic also of the Minoan men’s dress were the high boots which were worn in Crete then as now, and were also faithfully represented by the Egyptian as well as by the Minoan artists.58 Practically the same boot was worn by the Hittites.


Such was the remarkable outward appearance of the men and women of Knossos, which in the case of the men was accurately reproduced by the Egyptian painters of the Keftiu of the reign of Thothmes III; an appearance as distinctive and as characteristic of racial custom as the shaven heads, wigs, and
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white garments of the Egyptians, or the oiled locks, beards, and parti-coloured robes of the Semites, their contemporaries.59


From the pictures we see that the Minoans were a brunet race resembling the modern Italians more than any other people, with ruddy skins, dark brown to black hair, and “Caucasian” features. One of the first representations of them that we have is the famous wall-painting of the “Cupbearer” (Plate V.),60 one of the first Knossian discoveries of Mr. Evans, and one which did more than aught else to direct general attention to the new finds in Crete.


Frescoes of this kind were the regular decoration of the Cretan palace-walls. Relief sculpture in stone, like sculpture of the round, on a large scale was rarely used by the Cretan decorators, though its place was taken to some extent by coloured reliefs in hard stucco.


Inscriptions were not used to decorate the walls in the Egyptian and Assyrian manner. No signs appear by the side of the pictures, and this gives us the idea that the Minoans dissociated their script from their art as the Egyptians never did. It is sometimes difficult in Egypt to know where inscription ends and pure picture begins: the inscriptions are themselves pictures, the pictures have meanings. But by the Cretans of the Late Minoan period the cursive writing that had developed out of the older signary of the seal-stones was confined to the clay tablets, of which great stores have been found at Knossos, and some at Phaistos and elsewhere.61 These were, apparently, but lists and accounts of objects preserved in the palace-magazines, with perhaps a letter or two among them: but we cannot read them. Their picture-signs and those on the seals have, however, told us much concerning the culture of the Minoans that we might not otherwise have known. Thus we know that they possessed chariots at this time (the sixteenth and fifteenth centuries B.C.) and also horses: on a seal-impression62 we have a picture of a great war-horse, with proudly arched neck, being carried in a ship (which is, by the way, much smaller, proportionally, than the horse). This may represent a scene of actual importation of a horse, probably from Egypt. The shapes of weapons and vases sketched on the tablets, though rough, are useful as an aid to archaeology.


In material civilization the Minoan Cretans were at least as highly developed as the Egyptians or Mesopotamians, in some ways more highly developed, at any rate as regards the amenities of life. Their sense of beauty and mental freedom seem to have been untrammelled by Semitic asceticism or Egyptian religious conventionality. They lived, cruelly perhaps, and possibly (according to our ideas) wickedly,63 but certainly beautifully.


Of their religious ideas we know but little. In later Greek religion there seems to be a stratum, underlying the Indo-European mythology which the Aryan Greeks brought with them, and more especially represented in Crete, which probably is the remnant of the old Aegean religion: a stratum of minor deities of woods and streams and stones and of the ocean, of huntress-goddesses and sun-warriors, Dryads, Satyrs, and Fauns, Naiads and Nereids and Old Men of the Sea,64 whom we find on many a Minoan seal-intaglio. The water-demon with the head of an animal is a familiar appearance there, and Artemis [image: ] often occurs.65 It is to the seals that we must look for representations of the deities, as the Minoans seem to have made no large figures of them. In official religion a pillar with a horned altar before it represented the devotion of the State:66 individuals pictured the gods on their seals or venerated small and rude household images of them.67 From the seals we gather a universal worship of a supreme female goddess, the Rhea of later religion, who is accompanied sometimes by a youthful male deity.68 The parallel with the Anatolian religion of Kybele and Attis is obvious, and argues a not distant ethnic connexion with Asia Minor and the “Hittites.” The goddess appears in many forms; in one of the most peculiar she brandishes serpents.69 The god was no doubt in later days identified with Zeus; his symbol was the Double Axe which is so constantly found as a votive object.70


Of their funerary religion we know least, but have evidence that the ceremonies at the grave were, if not connected in their origin with certain Nilotic beliefs, certainly influenced by Egyptian rites.71 In the internal arrangements of the tombs we find, on the other hand, remarkable resemblance to Etruscan funerary customs,72 a fact that is of great interest in view of a possible racial connexion between the Aegeans and the Etruscans.73 Various forms of tomb were used 74in the Late Minoan Age, and the dead were usually placed in pottery coffins or larnakes, sometimes in baths.75 The tombs are without mural decoration of any kind.


Of the frescoes with which, on the contrary, the houses of the living were adorned, and of the art of the seal-engravers, we have already spoken. The magazines and chambers of the palaces and towns at Knossos, Phaistos, Agia Triada, Gournia,76 Pseira,77 Palaikastro,78 and Zakro,79 have yielded to us the vases and other objects of metal, stone, and pottery which are to be seen in the Museum of Candia,and give us our knowledgeof the art of this age. The “small art” is often much finer than the “great art” of the frescoes and stucco-reliefs: stone sculpture in relief or in the round we can hardly mention, as it was never developed to any extent. This draws our attention to the limitations of Minoan art. Probably among the finest pieces of small sculpture in the world are the two steatite vases (of the First Late Minoan period) from Agia Triada, on one of which we see a procession of drunken roistering peasants with agricultural implements,80 and on the other the reception or dismissal of a warrior with his followers by a king or prince.81 The first is a masterpiece of relief, resembling nothing so much as the best Egyptian reliefs of the reigns of Amenhetep III and Akhenaten, while the second is full of Greek reticence and sense of proportion. But the figures of gladiators on the larger “Boxer” vase of the same period, also from Agia Triada,82 are clumsy, as also, in comparison, are the famous reliefs on the gold cups of Vaphio, also of the same date.83 The steatite cups are imitations of gold repousse work, and herein we see why the Cretan sculptors never became sculptors on the great scale. They were the disciples and imitators of the toreutic artists, and never became independent of them. The example of Egypt never moved them to great sculpture, and it is probable that they would have seen no beauty in the cold lifelessness of Egyptian colossi, magnificent though they might have deemed them. To them the little ivory leapers from Knossos84 were the highest expression of the art of sculpture in the round; size had no charm for them. The love of life and beauty dominated the Cretan artists; they were bound by no trammels of convention, and to this was due the inequality of their work. Side by side, more especially in the domain of wall and vase painting, we see the most childish and the most perfect art. Such inconsistency would have been impossible in rigidly formal Egypt; and even when Akhenaten allowed his artists to break the chain of convention and imitate the freedom of their Cretan brethren, he would never have allowed them to produce such crude works as the Cretan princes often accepted without demur from their subjects. And, indeed, the highly trained hands of the Egyptian craftsman, an artist rather from education than in spirit, would have been incapable of such unequal work. The Cretan, however, a true artist, did what pleased him.


The wall-paintings exercised considerable influence on the decoration of pottery in the Second Minoan period, the “Great Palace” period, to which we have now come. Architectonic motives, copied from the representations of buildings in frescoes, are characteristic of the ceramic art of this time. This fact betrays a certain degeneration in the ideas of the vase-painter, and in other ways we see that the art of the “Great Palace” period was somewhat vulgarized, and even rococo. And indeed degeneracy was fast coming. The rococo period, which seems to have been a local peculiarity of Knossos,85 lasted but a century, the period which in Egypt elapsed between the reigns of Thothmes III and Amenhetep ill (about 1500-1400 B.C.). In the reign of Akhenaten (about 1380) the Aegean vase-fragments found at Tell el-Amarna are already exclusively of the Third Late Minoan style, which in Crete, elsewhere than at Knossos, and on the mainland, had developed out of the First. The long age of decadence now begins, in which the great art and culture of Crete slowly declined to their fall.










5. Crete and Greece


Probable expansion of Cretan culture to Greece—The thalassocracy of Minos— Neolithic ceramic art of the East Danubian region, probably of Aegean origin— Native ceramic of Asia Minor: independent culture—Cretan art spreads to the Peloponnese—“ Mycenaean” antiquities of Greece proper—Mycenae—Vaphio—Ka-kovatos—Tiryns—Middle Minoan traces and probable first settlement of Aegeans in Greece proper—Boeotia: Treasury of Minyas, probably Late Minoan I—Voice of legend—The heroic princely houses of Cretan origin—The Minyae in Boeotia— Thessaly and the Peloponnese—The non-Aegean races of Northern Greece—Neolithic culture of Thessaly and Boeotia contemporary with earlier Aegean Bronze Age —Possible origin of Iron Age “Geometric” art—The Northern House—Northern Greeks the ancestors of the Hellenes, ruled by princes of Aegean origin—The destruction of Knossos: c. 1400 B.C.—The Third Late Minoan period—Probable conquest of Crete by the “Mycenaeans”—The death of Minos—Minoans in Cyprus —Discoveries at Enkomi—A fugitive colony from Crete?—Political beginning of Mycenae—Pelops of Anatolian origin ?—The Achaeans ?—The Ionians


The reason for this decline is probably to be found in the results of the northward expansion of the Cretan culture which, at first slow, had, during the great age of Minoan power, developed greatly, and was probably accompanied by an assertion of temporal as well as spiritual control, which in the end brought about its own inevitable defeat and the wreck of Cretan civilization. Similar results are not always due to similar causes, but there is enough similarity between the contemporary decadence of both Egypt and Crete for us to predicate much the same cause in Crete as in Egypt, the empire-making spirit, which, in its inception and triumph a sign of national energy, brings with it inevitable national exhaustion. That in the end Egypt survived when Crete died is due to the fact that Egypt, though she was temporarily conquered by the Assyrians, was never overrun in her exhaustion by the virile tribes of the North, who in Greece could settle and survive, while in Egypt, had they ever reached her (as the Cimmerians and Scythians nearly did), they would soon have died out and left even a less lasting mark than did the Hyksos.


Contemporary written evidence of the existence of a Cretan empire in Greece we have none, of course; but the tradition of the thalassocracy of Minos is well borne out by archaeological results.


We have seen that in its earliest days the Aegean culture (reckoning the Cycladic and Cretan civilizations as one) reached the northern ends of the Aegean, and may have penetrated to the Danube valley.86 By way, too, of the Black Sea its influence may have reached Bessarabia and Southern Russia, and here, in the North, arose a beautiful ceramic art, owing its inspiration to early Aegean models, belonging to a people which never reached the age of metal at all, but seems to have perished out of the land while still stone-using, leaving no heirs.87 These Mediterraneans, as we believe them to be, had spread too far from their base. They perished of pure inappropriateness to their environment, assisted, perhaps, by the more virile Indo-European tribes, who by this time must have made their way into Europe from Siberia.


In Asia Minor Aegean culture could not make much headway. The coast-land had its own primitive civilization, akin, no doubt, to that of the Aegean, but distinct from it, with a very different idea of ceramic art, and one which remained uninfluenced by Aegean ideas till near the end of the Bronze Age.88 The Peloponnese, however, lay open to Aegean influence, and it was here and in Northern Greece that this influence first translated itself, probably, into actual Aegean domination, through the energy of the Cretan thalassocrats. In the Middle Minoan period, the first great age of Knossos and Phaistos, the art of the Cyclades, at first ahead of that of Crete, gradually approximates more and more to Cretan styles, and actual Cretan works of art begin to be imported.89 There is no difference, also, between the script of Crete and that of Melos.90 Cretan domination at this period of the obsidian and marble-yielding islands is probable enough. And thence it spread to the mainland, probably in the Middle Minoan period, when the Cretan civilization suddenly expanded to its full efflorescence.










The antiquities found on the mainland of Greece which, before the Cretan discoveries, we called “Mycenaean,” are the products of the same culture as the “Minoan” antiquities of Crete. Many of them are evidently actual importations from Crete or the Cyclades; most, if they were made in Greece, were made in the Cretan style, while some perhaps shew evidence of Cycladic rather than Cretan influence. The most ancient of these objects of Aegean art found in Greece itself are no older than the Third Middle Minoan period. These are sherds found in considerable quantity at Tiryns during the recent German excavations. To “Late Minoan I” belong the contents of the shaft-graves on the Acropolis of Mycenae91 and of the tholoi or “beehive-tombs” at Kakovatos (Old Pylos) in Messenia; the famous cups of Vaphio also evidently belong to this period. The objects from Kakovatos92 are of the later period of the First Late Minoan period, when the peculiarly Knossian style which we call the “Second Late Minoan” was just beginning to appear. The newly discovered frescoes of a boar-hunt, from Tiryns,93 are, again, of the First Late period. It is evident that the foundations of the “Mycenaean” culture v/hich we find in the Peloponnese in the First Late Minoan period must have been laid during the preceding age, and it is to that time, the later Middle Minoan period, that we must ascribe the first Cretan colonies in Greece.94


It is probable that at that time the Aegeans had not confined their colonies to the Peloponnese, but had also advanced from the Saronic Gulf and the Euripus into Boeotia, since we find at Orchomenos the famous and splendid “beehive-tomb” called the “Treasury of Minyas,” which is of the same type as the “Treasuries of Atreus (PI. II. 3) and Klytaimnestra” at Mycenae, and the tholoi of Kakóvatos. The last are of the First Late Minoan period,95 and it is to the same age that the Orchomenos tholos may also be assigned, and perhaps those of Mycenae as well. As one goes backwards in the study of Cretan civilization and its beginnings, one finds that architecture, decadent in the “Second Late Minoan” period, improves fast till it reaches its apogee in the Second Middle Minoan period: the better the style of architecture of a building the more it may be held to be older than the Second Late Minoan period, much more may it be held to be older than the Third, the decadent period of Aegean art. So this criterion, as well as the definite antiquities found at Kak6vatos, dates the great beehive-tombs to the First Late Minoan period. And this brings Cretans to Boeotia, as well as to the Peloponnese, in the preceding age; for such a tomb as the “Treasury of Minyas” would not have been built for a prince whose family had not been firmly established in its possession of the land for a considerable period. So splendid a building implies secure possession. Further, ordinary tombs of the I-II Later Minoan period have lately been discovered at Boeotian Thebes.96


It may be asked: why should these Cretan monuments and relics not argue, not Cretan invaders and colonizers at all, but merely the peaceful adoption of the creations of the more civilized Cretans by the native Greek princes? Here legend speaks, and tells us with no uncertain voice that the bringers of civilization to Greece came from across the sea. It must be remembered that we know little of any civilization in the Peloponnese before the Aegean culture appeared there in its “First Late Minoan” stage, while in the North, though a native culture existed, it was of low type, and had hardly emerged from the Stone Age. The coming of the Aegeans was in truth the first bringing of civilization to Greece.










Now the chief centres in which the oldest Cretan or Aegean antiquities in Greece have been discovered—Mycenae, Orchomenos, Lakonia, and Pylos—are all connected in legend with the heroic houses who ruled Greece in the days before the Trojan War. And these houses are either descended from foreign immigrants, or owe much of their power to the help of foreigners. These foreigners in one case reach Greece by the Gulf of Nauplia, the most obvious haven for Aegean ships and most obvious place for the earliest landing of Cretan conquerors coming from the Cyclades. Tiryns, the fortress at the head of the Gulf, was built for Proitos by the Kyklôpes from Lycia; in them we see the doubles of the wondrous artificers, the Daedalids and Telchines of Crete.97 To the valley of the Inachos came Io and Epaphos, in whose story we should perhaps, for Egypt, read Crete. On the Saronic Gulf we have a definite tradition of Cretan overlordship, which demanded a yearly tribute of youths and maidens for the bull-demon of Knossos, an overlordship overthrown by the great folk-hero of Athens, Theseus. And when we come to Boeotia, is it not probable that the builders of the great tomb at Orchomenos were the legendary Minyae, who brought civilization to Boeotia, and were the first to drain Lake Kopais by means of the tunnels through the northern hill-wall to the Euripus? The similarity of the name of Minyas, “son of Chryses” the Golden, to the Cretan royal name Minos may, in spite of the difference in quantity, mean a real connexion. Athamas, Phlegyas, and Minyas, the first kings of Orchomenos, may represent the first Cretan princes who settled among the Neolithic Boeotians, and brought Minoan culture into the land. And then the “Phoenician” Cadmeans of Thebes, whose Phoenician origin seems so inexplicable and improbable, may, in spite of the fact that in legend they are often the foes of the Minyae, be in reality Cretans.98








In Thessaly we find Minyae at Iolkos, at the head of the Gulf of Volo, another gulf that points southwards towards the Cyclades, and is a probable point for a Minoan landing. The Nelidae of Pylos (Kakovatos) in the Peloponnese, which, as we have seen, was an early centre of Minoan colonization, were said to be Minyae from Iolkos, though they may just as well have come direct from Crete. For in Thessaly the extant Minoan remains are later than at Thebes or Orchomenos. The tholoi of Volo and Dimini seem to be of the Third Late Minoan period, and we have no proof of Minoan connexion before then.99


In the Peloponnese, besides Pylos, we find traces of the Minoans in the Eurotas valley in the splendid golden cups from the tomb at Vaphio, which are probably of the First Late Minoan period, judging from their style. And here Leleges (Carians) were said to have lived in early times.100 The shore of the Gulf of Lakonia is again a probable place for Cretan occupation.


In the Peloponnese the Minoans must have established themselves during the Middle Minoan age; possibly they reached Boeotia a little later, but as to this we have no evidence. But while in the Peloponnese they probably found an Aegean population akin to themselves, this was by no means the case in Northern Greece. There we have to explain a phenomenon, recently discovered, which to a great extent bears out the view, lately published by Prof. Dorpfeld, that there were from the first two races in Greece, a Southern (the Aegeans or “Brians” as he calls them), and a Northern, who were the Aryan Achaians of history.101 Excavations recently carried on in Boeotia and in Thessaly have shewn us that there existed there a race of primitive Neolithic culture, which remained stone-using down to the Third Late Minoan period.102 Their pottery was peculiar, and in its scheme of ornament quite different from that of the Aegeans. The characteristic curved lines, spirals, and natural forms of the Aegean ceramic decoration are replaced by purely geometric designs unknown at any period to the Aegeans. But at the same time some evidence of Aegean influence is to be seen in them in the shape of clumsy attempts to reproduce spirals,103 which appear quite out of place and exotic amid their geometric surroundings; and the polychromy which characterises them may be due to imitation of the Cretan polychromy of the Middle Minoan period. In Boeotia there is evidence in a single Cycladic vase, found in a Neolithic grave at Chaironeia,104 of trade with the Aegeans at the end of the preceding age.


That the Boeotians continued stone-users down to the Third Late Minoan period, as the Thessalians certainly did, seems improbable, in view of the fact that among them the Cretan art and architecture of the grand period had been established during the First Late Minoan age. In this fact we see evidence of Cretan princes (Minyae and Cadmeans?), or at least native chiefs, employing Cretan architects and artists, ruling for a space over more barbarous subjects of a different race. And we see the same thing in Thessaly later on. It was only when in the period of its decadence Cretan art had become generally diffused over the Aegean area, and even at Troy temporarily dispossessed the native Trojan art, that Thessaly became Aegeanized. And this was probably also only for a time. For it seems by no means impossible that the Northern geometric art of the “Dipylon” period, which is usually associated with the invading Achaians or Dorians (more generally with the latter), is the descendant of the earlier geometric art of the Neolithic Thessalians, Phocians, and Boeotians.105 There is no doubt that the “Geometric” art of Greece is the art of the oldest Aryan Greeks, from the tenth to the eighth centuries, or at any rate as late as the middle of the eighth century. And it seems reasonable to suppose that it was a renascence of the older native art of Northern Greece in the midst of which Cretan art made but a temporary stay, leaving as its chief bequest the technical methods of the Minoan ceramic artists, which were taken on by the “Geometric” potters, while they kept to their own non-Aegean style of ornament.
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